
.-T-.■■'^ODGSON, James (1763/64-1825). Bt. Colonel. 5th N X "  P 
1763/64. Cadet 1781. Admitted 31 Mar. 1782. . Ensign 2 May 
1781. Lieut. 19 Aug. 1782. Capt. 29 May I860. Major II July 
1805. Lt. Col. 12 May 1811. Bt. Col. 19 July 1821. .Retired 11 
June 1822. d. Carlisle, 28 Mar. 1825. aged fii.
A native of Cumberland. (Probably brother of Richard Hodgson, 

q.v.) m. Cawnpore, 17 Mar. 1799, Miss Maria Theresa Hardwielsp, 
His dans. m. Sir Gerald George Aylmer, 8th Bart., and the Hon. 
John Henry Roper-Oaxzon.

Services : Apptd. Cadet on 8 Dec. 1780, aged 16. Sailed for 
India on the Latham 13 Mar. 1781, aged 16. Lieut. 14th Bn. Sepoys 
in July 1787. Fur. 14 Jan. 1793 till 22 Feb. 1796. Lieut. 1st 
Bengal Bur. Regt. in 1796. Disturbances in CD njam, Madras, 1801 ; 
Capt. 2/6th N.I. Second Mahrafcfca W ar; Baghelkhand 1803; Chau- 
kandi; Capt. 2/6th N.I. Fur. 17 Jan. 1808 till 14 Nov. 1810. Lt. Col. 
6th N.I. Transfd. to l/5th N.I. in 1815. Fur. 1819 till retirement. 

Refs. : 6.M. 1825, i. 573.
HODGSON, John Anthony (1777-1848). Major General. Colonel 

14th N.I. baft. St. Andrew’s, Bishop Auckland, 4 July 1777. 
Cadet 1798. Arrived in India 26 Mar. 1800. Ensign 19 Jon. 
1800. Lieut. 29 May 1800. Capt. 16 Dec. 1814. Major 3 Oct.
1824. Lt, Col. 11 July 1828. Col. 22 Jan. 1834. Maj. Gen. 3 
Nov. 1841. d. Ambala 28 Mar. 18-18.
Of Sheraton, co. Durham. Son of George Hodgson, of Bishop 

Auckland, co. Durham, m. Calcutta, 6 Feb. 1822, Matilda Emily 
Ann, widow of George Frederick Harriott, q.v. (She died Calcutta, 
28 Nov. 1828, aged 32.) Ed. Durham.

Services : Ensign d.d. l/4th N.I. Posted as Ensign to 2/10th N.I. 
Apr. 1801. Served in Ceylon 1803-5; Lieut. 2nd Bengal Yols. 
Second Mahratta War 1805-6; Lieut. 2/10th N.I, Surveyor Gen.’s 
Dept. Oct. 1813 till 1818. Transfd. to 3/10th N.I. Mar. 1821. 
Surveyor Gen. of India May 1821. Transfd. to 2/31 st N.I. Sept.
1823. Revenue Surveyor Gen. Oct. 1823. Transfd. to 61st N.I. 
(late l/31st) May 1824. Surveyor Gen. of India Mar, 1826 till Jan. 
1829. Transfd. as Lt. Col. to 42nd N.I. 29 Nov. 1828. Fur. s.c. 
IS Jan, 1829 till 15 Dec. 1833. Transfd. to 49th N X  3 Jan. 1834 ; 
to 68th N .I 16 May 1834. Fur. s.c. 28 Jan. 1835 till 1 Jan. 1840 ; 
p.a. 4 Jan. 1841 till 13 Nov. 1844. Bdr . 20 Dec. 1844 ; to comd. at 
Delhi 24 Jan. 1845 ; at Ferozepore June 1846 ; at Delhi Sept. 1846 ; 
the Rohilkhand district Jan. 1847. Died whilst on his way to Simla 
on sick leave.

Refs. : Burke’s 'Peerage, 1859, p. 410, s.n. Ford, Bart. De RM- 
Philipe. Durham School Register. Mill dated Bareilly 13 May 
1847 ; proved 8 June 1848. M.I. at Ambala.
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■ - I O N ,  John Studholme (1805-1870). Major General. i m  
" % L  6. Blake St., York, 24 Apr. 1805. Cadet 1821. Arrived m 

India 12 July 1822. Ensign 3 .Feb. 1822. Lieut. 1 May 1824, 
Capt. 21 June 1834. Major 28 Aug. 1833. Lt. Col. 25 Apr. 1.858 
I t ,  Col. 28 Nov. 1854. Maj. Gen, 25 July 1861. A. Stanhope 
Terr., Hyde Pk., London, 14 Jan. 1870.
2nd son of Gen. John Hodgson, Col. 4th King’s OwnRegt, (D.N./J.), 

and Catherine Krempion, of Petrograd, his wife.
Services: See D.N.B. Posted' as Ensign to 12 th N X  Actg. 

Adjt. 12th N .l. 26 Oct. 1824. Actg. A d i .  Mhairwara Local Bn. 25 
Nov. 1828, Fur. s.c. 12 Mar. 1838 till 7 Oct. 1842. First Sikh War ; 
Sobraon (w .) ; Capt. 12th N.L (Medal). Raised 1st Regt. of Sikh 
Local Inf. 14 D ec/l846 . Second Sikh War ; Capt. couuig. 1st Sikh 
Local Inf. (Modal). Bdr. Punjab Irreg. Force 23 Nov. 1850 till Judy 
1854. Comdd. a force against the Hassanzais and Shira'nis Mar, 
1853 IMedal). Lt. Col. 12th N.L Fur. s.c. 16 Jan. 1855. Posted 
as Col. to 12th N .l. 24 July 1858. Pub. in 1857, "  Opinions on the 
Indian Army.”

Refs. : D.N.B. D.I.B. Boose. I.M . No. 15, p. 451. The 
Times, 18 Jan. 1870.

HODGSON, Richard (1760-1830). Major. 11th N X  b. 1760. 
Cadet 1781. Admitted 31 Mai'. 1782. Ensign 8 July 1781. 
Lieut. 9 Oct. 1782. Capt. 29 May 1800. Major 17 Aug. 1808. 
Retired 31 Aug. 1810. d. Moorhouse. Hall, nr. Carlisle, 21 May 
1830, aged 70.
Of Moorhouse Hall, J. P. Cumberland. (Probably brother of 

James Hodgson, q.v.) m. Brampton, Cumberland, Dec. 1809,
-------, only dau. of John Hetheringtoh, of Intack, Cumberland.
His dan. m. David Ewart, q.v.

Services : Apptd. Cadet on 6 Dec. 1780, aged 20. Sailed for 
India on the Latham, 13 Mar. 1781, aged 20. On the voyage out 
the Latham was in action against the French fleet under Suffren in 
Porto Praya bay 16 Apr. 1781. On arrival at Bombay on 31 Mar. 
1782 was posted as Ensign to 7th Bn., and served during the latter 
part of the First Mahxatta Wax under Goddard. Transfd. to 29th 
Bn. Capt. 5th N X  in June 1798. Capt. Lt. 1/1 Ith N .L 21 Apr. 
1800. Operations in Jumna. Doab 1803; Sasni; B ijaigarh; 
Kachaura; Capt. comdg. Lord Lake’s escort, consisting of 
1 Troop 3rd N.C. and 4 Coys. Grens. Apptd. to raise and 
comd. Cawnpore Provl. Bn. in 1803. Fur. 18 Feb. 1808 till 
retirement.

Refs. : E .l.M .C. ii. 232-8. M M . 1809, p. 536. G.M. 1810, 
i. 280. A.J. N.S. ii. 185.
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HODGSON, William (d. 1772). Cadet, Infantry. Cadet 1771. 
bur. Calcutta 14 Nov, 1.772.
Services : N.F.P
figfc ; Calcutta burial register.
IVofe : Hie Christian name appears as Henry in Dodioell <& Miles,

HODGSON, William (1790-1828). Captain, Invalid Est. 26th Nil. 
b. Bengal 7 Mar. 1790. Cadet 1806. Arrived in India 15 May 
1808. Ensign 22 Feb. 1808. Lieut. 29 Sept. 1811. Capt. 11 
Oct . 1824. Invalided 11 July 1828. d. Lucknow 25 Oct. 1828. 
bapt. Cmvnpore 19 Sept, 1791. Son of Francis Hodgson, q.v., 

and Maria his wife. Brother of Francis Hodgson, q.v. m. St. John's, 
Calcutta, 21 Oct. 1820, .Anne M., dau. of Col. Johan Frederick 
Meiselback. (See also George Byron.) (She died 3 Aug. 1828, 
aged 28.) His dau. m. Peter William Luard, q.v.

Services : Ensign d.d. 9th N X  1810. Posted sis Lieut, to l/13fh 
N.I. in 1811. Bareilly insurrection 1818 ; Lieut. I/13th N X  
(?• Third Mahratta W ar; Asirgarh; Lieut. 2/13th N.I.) Adjt. 
2/13th N.I. 22 June 1821 ; Into. & Qmr. do. 1822-4. Transfd. to 
26th N.I. (late j/13th) May 1824. Intr. & Qmr. 26th N.I. 17 June 
1824 till 1825. (? First Burma W ar; Arakina 1825; Capt. 26th 
N X )

Refs.: A.J. xxvii. 622.
HODGSON, William Edward John (1805-1838), Bt, Captain, 

Artillery, b. Prestbnry, co. Chester, 17 Dec. 1805. Cadet 1822. 
Arrived in India 16 May 1824. 2nd .Lieut. 6 June 1823. Lieut. 
28 Sept. 1827. ,Bt. Capt. 6 June 1838. d. Mhow 12 June 1838. 
2nd son of Brian Hodgson, of Colchester, and Catherine his wife, 

dau. of William Houghton, of Manchester and N ewton Park, Lancs. 
Brother of Brian Houghton Hodgson, B.C.S. {D.N.B.). m. Dina- 
pore, 14 July 1835, Mary Rose, only dau. of Samuel Tiekeil, q.v., 
and sister of Samuel Richard Tickeiu, q.v. (She re-m. 1 Jan. 1840, 
Lnmsden Strange, M.C.S.) Addiseombe Cadet 1820-3.

Services : Siege and capture of Bhurtpore ; 2nd Lieut. 2nd Troop 
1st Bde. H. A. The greater part of his service was with II,A,

Refs. : Life of Brian Houghton Hodgson, by Sir W . W. Hunter.
A J. N.S. xxvii. 208. M X  at Mhow.
HOGAN, John (d. 1767). Cadet, Infantry. Cadet 1765. d. 1767. 

Services : N.F.P.
HOGAN, Thomas (d. 1793). Captain, Infantry. Cadet 1769. 

Ensign 15 Feb. 1770. Lieut. 6 Feb. 1773. Capt;. 23 Nov. 1780, 
d. Buxar 20 Mar. 1793.
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rffMdes •* Lieut. l/3td Bengal Eur. Regt. in Oct. 1779. Cam
paign again..t the Rajah, of. Benares ;. outbreak of the inswror- on at 
Benares on 21 Aug. 1781; A.D.C. to Warren Hastings. 6fch Bengal 

, Enr Bn. in July 1787.

HOG-ARI), Thomas {A. 1794 ?). Lieutenant. Infantry. Cadet (?). 
Ensign (?). Lieut. 1775. Dismissed Aug. 1775. (1 d. Deeping 
St. James, Lines., 31 May 1794.)
Services: N..F.P,
Befs. : (? G.M.. 1794, i. 578.)

HOGARTH, John (1787-1819). Lieutenant, 2nd N X  baft. Ber- 
wick-on-Tv, eed 20 Jan. 1787. Cadet 1807. Admitted 19 Aug.
1808. Ensign 16 Sept. 1808. Lieut. 1 Nov. 1814. d. Colombo, 
Ceylon, 23 Apr. 1819.
3rd son of James Hogarth.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 2nd N.I. in 1809. Lieut. l/2nd 

Nil. Served with 2nd Ceylon Vol, Bn. 1818 till death.
Befs : S.M. 1819, ii. 581.

HOGG, Metcalf Stanwix (1790-1824). Captain, Invalid Est. Bengal 
Eur. Regt. b. Southwark, Surrey, 27 Jan. 1790. Cadet 1804. 
Arrived in India 1 Mar. 1806. Ensign 1 May 1806. Lieut. 11 
Apr. 1807. Capt. 11 July 1823. Invalided 1 Jan. 1824. d. 
Nagpur 27 Oct. 1824.
ba-pt. St, John’s, Southwark, 16 May 1790. Son of Jonah Hogg 

and Mary his wife, nAe Simpson, grand-niece of Gen. John Stanwix 
(D.N.B.). Uncle of Robert William Hogg, q.v. m. Borhampore,
10 Nov. 1819, Mary Anne, dau. of John Borthwiok Gilchrist, LL.D., 
professor of Oriental languages in the Coll, of Port William (B.N.B.), 
and widow of Charles Burton, q.v. (She died Calcutta, 20 June
1828. aged 35.)

Services : Posted to Bengal Eur. Regt. in 1807, and served 
throughout with that Corps. Aetg. Adjt. & Qmr. to the detachment 
at Dinapore 1810-2 ; do. to the detachment in Java 1812-4. Qmr.
4 Nov. 1816 till 1823.

Refs : Family information.

HOGG, Robert William (1807-1840). Captain, 8th L.C. baft. 
Dinapore 22 Dec. 1807. Cadet 1823. Arrived in India 25 June 
1824 Comet 14 Jan. 1824. Lieut. 13 May 1825, Capt. 24 July 
1838. d. Cawnpore 8 Nov. 1840.
Son of Jonah John Hogg, of Calcutta, merchant, formerly Surgeon 

Bengal Est., and Ann his wife, nee Bishop. Nephew of Metcalf 
Stanwix Hogg, q.v. His sister m. Thomas Moore, q.v.
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06TVW/&S ; i  us feed as Comet; to 8tb Î O* Siege a,ii<i ĉ t>feure of 
Blvurtpore ; Lieut, 8th L.O. Actg. Intr. & Qmr. 8th L.C. 2 Mar" 
1827 ; permanent do. 25 July 1827 till 14 Apr. 1820. ■ • :

Refs. ; Family information.

HOGG, Roger (d. 1776). 'Captain. Infantry. Capt. 15 Nov. 1768. 
Resigned .30 Nov. 177$, >/. St. Helena, Mar. 1776, on his passage- 
to England : bur. there 27 Mar. 1776.
Services : Probably transfd. as Capt. from H.M.S. N.F.P.
Refs.: S.M. 1776, p. 566.

HOGGfAN, George. Captain. Infantry. Cadet (?). Ensign 10 
Ang. 1765. Lieut. 20Dec. 1766. Capt. 1769. Resigned 19.Aug.

Services : Apptd. Qmr. 1st Bengal Eur. Eegt. in Aug. 1765.
Refs. : Broome, p. 537.

HOGGAN, John (1789-1861). Major General, C.B. Colonel 45th 
N.f. b. 29 May 1789. Cadet 1807. Arrived in India 14 Aug.
1808. Ensign 13 Sept. 1808. Lieut. 16 Deo. 1814 . Cant. 1 May
1824. Major 8 Oct. 1836. Lt. Col. 22 Dee. 1842. Col. 14 July
1853. Maj. Gen. 28 Nov. 1854. d. Mussoorie, U.P., 13 Nov
1861. ' :

Of Hampton House, Mussoorie; formerly of Stranfaaket, co. 
-Galloway. 4th son of Major George IToggan, of Waterside, Keir, 
co. Dumfries. Brother of William Hoggan, q.v. m. 1st, Bareilly, 
12 Oct. 1816, Frances Kennaway, eldest dau.’ of Bev. Robert Pallr 
Welland, rector of Shillingford, Devon, and niece of Sir John Ken
naway-, Bart., q.v. His dau. m. Richard Sheridan Ewart, q.v. m. 
2ri.d, Aligarh, 14 Apr. 1832, Jane, dau. of Samuel Long (probably 
sister of Richard Long, q.v.). His sister m. George Anderson Vetch,

. Services : “  First served in the English Army at home.”  Barasat
0.0. for IS mos. Posted as Ensign to 27th N X  Nepal War 1814-5 ; 
.Lieut. Eur. Flank Bn. (India medal). Insurrection at Bareilly 
1816 *• Lieut. 2/27til N X  Third Mahiatta War. Intr. & Qmr 
2/27th N.I. 18 Mar. 3817 till 1822, Fort Adjt. at Delhi 1822. Adjt.
N ative Invalids, and Paymr. Native pensioners at Meerut and Ha pur,
28 Oct. 1822 till 13 Feb. 1837. Transfd. to 53rd N.I. (late 1/27th) 
May 1824. Tempy. comdg. 5th Bde., Army of the Indus, 24 Nov. 
1838. First Afghan War 1842 ; comdd. 53rd N.I. on retreat from 
Ali Masjid to Jamrud ; operations of Gen. Pollock’s force ; forcing 
of Khyber; comdd. rearguard of Bdr. Wild’s force on march 
through Khyber to Ali Masjid Nov. 1842 (Medal). Posted as Lt.
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53rd N .l. U Feb. 1843 ; to 45th N.I. 26 'Nov. 1847. Second k j i ..1
'SStL-War ; Baumagar ; Sadulapur ; Chilianwala; Gujerat; Lt.
Gol 45l,l.t N.I., cornels. 8th Inf. Bde. (Medal with clasp). Posted as 
Col. to 45th N.I. Sept, 1853. Bdr., 2 cl., comdg. Lucknow 15 Nov.
1853 ; coiftdg. Feroz- pore Feb. 1855 till 1856. C.B. 9 June 1849.

Eefs. : Bouse. OM. 1862, it 237. The Times, 14 Jan. 1862..

HOGGAN, William. (1799-1860). Lieut. Colonel 63rd N.I. 6. 
Waterside, co. Dumfries, 12 Mar. 1799. Cadet 1810. Admitted 
9 Oct. 1820. Ensign 17 Apr. 1820. Lieut. 12 Sept. 1822. Capt.
5 Apr. 1834. Major 19 June 1846. Invalided 1 Oct. 1848.
Retired 8 July 1853. Hon. Lt. Col. 28 iNov. 1854 d. ~1 Mat,
1860.
Youngest son of Major George Iloggan, of Waterside. Brother

of John Iloggan, q.v. . . ,
Services: 'Ensign 1/13th N.I. Transfd. to newly-raised 32nd 

N.I. 11 July 1823 ; to 63rd N.I. (late l/32nd) May 1824. Actg. Adjt.
Rt. Wing 63rd N.I. 28 Dec. 1825. Siege and capture of Bhurtpore ;
Lieut, 63rd N.I. (India medal). Adjt, Rarngarh Bn. 8 Mar. 1830 
till 1835. Operations against the Kols 1832; against the ChiMts 
1834-5. First Sikh War ; Ferozshahr ; Sobraon ; Capt. 63rd N.I.
(Medal with clasp). Fur. 8 Jan. 1851 till retirement.

HOGGB, Charles (1813-1865). Colonel, C.B., Artillery. 6. South- 
acre, Norfolk, 7 Dec, 1813. Cadet 1829. Arrived in India 30 
May 1830. 2nd Lieut. 11 Dec. 1829. Lieut. 1 Dec. 1838. Capt 
1 Jan. 1848. Bt. Major 7 June 1849. Lt. Co), 27 Sept. 1858.
Col. 20 Feb. 1863, 4. Erith, Kent, 18 Sept. 1865.
Son of Rev. Martin Hogge, rector of Soiitbaore, afterwards rector 

of West Winch, and Elizabeth his wife. m. Emma Marianne Birch.
(She died 1 June 1889.) Addiscombe Cadet 1828-9.

Services : Cadet ci.d. S.A . at Meerut 7 Jan. 1832. Actg. 2nd 
Lieut 16 July 1832. Posted to 1st Bde. H.A. 15 Sept. 1832 ; to 1st 
Troop 3rd Bde. 8 Nov. 1834 ; to 2nd Troop 1st Bde. 29 June 1836.
Actg. Adit. & Qmr. Mewar Div. Art. 9 Dec. 1838. Intr. & Qmr. 7th 
Bh. Foot Art. 10 July 1840. Fur. s.c. 12 Aug. 1843 till Sept, 1845.
Dv. Corny. Ord. at Ferozepore 21 Aug. 1846. Second Sikh War ; 
passage of Chenab ; Chilianwala ; Gujerat; Corny, of Ord, (Medal 
with 2 clasps). Dv. corny, of Ord. at Peshawar 1849 ; do. at Dum- 
Dum 21 Dec, I860'. Corny, of Ord., 2 cl., 22 Apr. 1853. Director of 
Art. Depot, of Instruction 1854-60. Mutiny campaign ; Del u ; 
relief of Lucknow; Director of. Ord. (Medal with 2 clasps). Member 
of the Ordnance Select Committee at Woolwich. C.B. 18 June 
1858

Refs. : Boose. G.M. 1865, ii. 655. The Times, 23 Sept, 1865.
H.B.A. u . 2  a ,
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’ v ^ H O H N E Y  (recto HOUSE), Christian (3808-1844). Cadet, i S U t ^  
Subsequently an indigo planter. b. Cape Town 8 Apr. 1808. 
Cadet 1820. Probably never joined the Service. ■ d. Chowringhee, 
Calcutta, 24 Feb, 1844yof cholera.
Son of Christian Gottlob Hohne, of the Cape of Good Hope. m. 

, Calcutta. 4 Jail 1841, Emma Louisa, dan. of William Behsley 
Walker, q.v.

Ref-s. : IM .  No. 13, p. 401. Will dated 15 Mar. 1843 ; proved 
1 Mar. 1844. M.I. in Circular Ed. cemetery, Calcutta,
HOLBROW, John (1790-1849). Colonel, 30th N.I. b. 15 N ov. 

1790. Cadet 1805. Arrived in India 11 July 1806. Ensign 1 
Sept. 1806. Lieut. 4 Sept. 180-8. Capt. 27 May 1820. Major 
25 June 1826. Lt. Col. 23 Aug. 1831. Col 3 Nov, 3843. d. 
Kent 16 July 1849.
bapt: Stonehouse, Devon, 29 Nov. 1790. Son of Samuel Holbrow 

and Sarah his wife. m. 1st, Meerut, 14 Sept, 1812, Charlotte- Eliza 
Preston, dau. of Jolm Jenkins Bird, q.v. (Bee also Aynott Ghitty.) 
His dau. m. Philip Goldney, q.v. m. 2nd, Monmouth, 27 Nov. 1842, 
Mary Anne, eldest dau. of 0. Hough, of Monmouth, and niece of Rev. 
George Hough, senior chaplain, C.GXL 

Services: Barasat C.C. 8| mos. Posted as Ensign to 1st N X  
(? Operations in Bundelkhand 1809 ; R a jao li; Ajaigarh ; Lieut. 
2 /lst N X ) Nepal War 1814-5; Lieut. 2/1 at N X , in 1st Div. 
Siege and capture of Hathras ; Lieut, 2 /lst N X  Third Mahratta 
W a r; Lieut. 1st N.I. Capt. l /ls t  N.I. A..D.C, to Maj.-Gett. 

-Gabriel Martindell, q.v., 1820-1. Transfd. to 4th N X  (late 2/lst) 
May 1824. (? Operations against the Bhils 1824.) Posted, as Lt. 
Col. to 4th N.I, 11 June 1832 ; to  44th NX. 15 Aug. 1834. Gonadd. 
44th N.T. when engaged in expulsion of marauders from Jhabua. 
Malwa, C.I., Mar. 1836. Transfd. to 1st N.I. 9 Dec. 1840; to 46th 
N.I. Fur. s.c, 12 Feb. 1842 till death. Posted as Col. to 30th N.I. 
15 Jan. 1844,

Refs. : A J . N.S. xl. 99.
H0LCRGFT, James. (See HALD0.RAFT,)
♦HOLLAND, Dennis. Fireworker. Artillery. Cadet (?). Fire

worker 12 Aug. 1763.
Services : N.F.P.
Refs. : Stubbs's List.

HOLLAND, George Freer (1788-1857). Lieut. Colonel. 3rd N.I. 
bapt. Birmingham 4 Aug. 1788. Cadet 1805. Arrived in India 
13 Dec. 1806. Ensign 21 Dec. 1806. Lieut. 27 Nov. 18X1, 
Capt. 1 May 1824. Major 10 Jan. 1837. Retired 25 Jan. 1837. 
Hon. Lt. Col. 28 Nov. 1854. d. Southsea, 16 Dec. 1857. aged 72.
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Thomas Holland .and Margaret his wife. m. Meerut, 18 
-'Jaa, 1819, Eliza, dau. of William George Maxwell, q.v (See also 
Charles Henry Boisragon.)

Services: Posted as Ensign to 6th N.I. Served with Pioneers 
1814-16, Nepal War 1814-5 ; Lieut. I/6th Nil., 5th Coy. Pioneers, 
in. 2nd Div. (India medal). On service in Merwara ; action on 1 d an.
1821 (.Lond. Gaz. 24 Mar. 1823); Lieut. 2/6th N.I. (? Operations in 
Jvotah 1821; Mangrol.) Actg. Adjt. 2/6th N.I. 17 Apr, 1823. 
Transit!, to 3rd N.I. (late 1 /6th) May 1824. First Burma W ar; 
Arakan 1825 ; Capt. 2nd Gren. Bn. (clasp to India medal). To do 
duty with 29th N.I. 26 Oct. 1828.

Mefs.: G.M. 1858, i. 118,

HOLLAND, Thomas (1762/63-1804). Colonel, Artillery, b. 1762/63.
Cadet 1777. Admitted 12 July 1777. Fireworker 28 Sept. 1777.
Lieut. 27 Sept. 1778. Capt, Lt, 4 July 1784. Capt. 28 May 1786.
Major 25 Apr. 1797. Lt. Col. I July 1801. Col. 26 July 1804. 
d, at his residence, Axford Bldgs,, Bath, 11 Nov. 1804, aged 41.
A  native of Essex, m. Calcutta, 16 Nov. 1793, Miss Anne Frances 

Clarke. His grand-dau. m. Crawford Cragsman, q.v.
Services ; Sailed for India on the Egmont, 1 Jan 1777, when he 

gave his age as 15. Second Mysore War 1781-5; Lieut. 4th Coy.
2nd Bn. Art. Fur. 20 Miar. 1785 till 12 July 1787, and 30 Sept.
1802 till death.

Mefs. : Bath Chron. 27 Nov. 1804.

EOLLINGBURY or HOLLINGBERRY, John (d. 1782). Fireworker, 
Artillery. Cadet 1778. Fireworker 6 Nov. 1778. d. Madras
1782.
m. (?).
Services : Second Mysore War 1781-2.

HOLDINGS, Georgs Edward (1811-1857). Bt. Major, 38th N.I. 
b. Calcutta 24 July 1811. Cadet 1826. Arrived in India 24 Dec.
1827. Ensign 4 Aug. 1827. Lieut. 1 June 1832, Capt. 8 Oct.
1843. Bt. Major 20 June 1854. d. L&ndour, U.P., 9 May 1857.
Son of William C. Rollings, of Calcutta, merchant and agent, and 

Sophia his wife, niece of Anne, wife of Christopher Green, q.v. (and 
probably dau. of Lawrence Gall, q.v.). Brother of Henry Hollings, 
q.v. to. Calcutta, 3 Sept. 1832, Harriet Mary, youngest dau. of Hugh 
Augustus Boscawen (d. 1820), q.v.

Services : Ensign d.d. 51st N.I. Posted as Ensign to 5th Extra 
Eegt. (became 73rd N.I. in 1828) 20 Feb. 1828. Transfd, to 51 at 
N.I. 8 Jan. 1829 ; to 38th N.I. 17 Jan. 1831. Actg. Intr. & Qmr.
38th N.I. 20 June 1832; permanent do. 21 May 1833 till 15 Jan.
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' 1838. Apptd. to 2nd Inf., Oudh Auxv. Force (became 2nd Oudh
Local Inf.), Jan. 1838 ; 2nd in eomd. do. 37 Jap." 1810 till 21 Sept. 
1842. Asst, to Iteadt. at Lucknow Sept. 1840. - Asst, to Snpt. of 
operations for suppression of thagi Dec;. 1842 till 1846. Supt. Oudli. 
Frontier Police Feb, 1816. D.C. at Leiah Apr, 1849 ; at Bhahpur 
Dec. 1852 till May 1856. Enjoined 38th N.I. in 1856. Author of 
“ Some Remarks on the Proposed Articles of War for the Indian 
Armies . . . f  1845 ; reprinted from the Calcutta Courier:

Refs. : Be MM-PIdlipe. M.I. at Kasauli.

HOLLINGS, Henry (1812-1847). Captain, 66th N X  b. Calcutta 
3 Sept. 18.12. Cadet 1828. Arrived in India 27 Aug. 1829. 
Ensign i June 1829. Lieut. 23 July 1832. Capt. 16 May 1844, 
d. Lucknow 23 Feb,. 1847.
Son of William C. .Rollings, of Calcutta, merchant, and Sophia 

his wife. Brother of William Charles Bollings, q.v. His sister m. 
Hugh Augustus Boscawen (1805-1881), q.v. m. Calcutta, 29 Sept. 
1842, Fanny Louisa, dau. of Arthur John Fraser. (She died 12 Aug.
I860.)

Services : Ensign d.d. 5.1st N.I. 19 Sept. 1829. Posted as Ensign 
to 66th 2 0 .  26 June 3830. Offg. Intr. & Qmr, 3rd L.C. 14 .July 
1834 ; do. 25th N.I. 7 Feb. 1 8 3 5 do. 1st N.I. 21 Mar. 1838. Intr. 
& Qmr. 66th N.I. 2 Mar. 1841 till Aug. 1844. Junior Asst, to Comr. 
in Arakan 19 Sept. 1843 till 1844. No record of active service.

'kefs. : G.M. 1847, ii. 558. M.I. in S. Park St. cemetery, Calcutta.

HOLLINGS, William Charles (1810-1). Captain. 47th N.I. b, 
Calcutta 27 Mar. 1810. Cadet 1825. Arrived in India 23 Qct.
1826. Ensign 23 May 1826. Lieut. 16 Feb. 1835. Capt, 22 .Dec.
1845. Cashiered Mar. 1850.
Son of William C. Rollings, of Calcutta, merchant, and. Sophia 

his wife. Brother of George Edward Soilings, q.v.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 53rd N.I. 9 Nov, 1826. Transfd. 

to 51st N.I. in 1827. Offg. Intr. & Qmr. 38th N.I. 7 Feb. 1831 ; 
do. 63rd N.I. 7 June 1831; do. 47th N.I. 24 Se.pt. 1831. Transfd. 
to 47th N.T. 30 May 1832. Intr. & Qmr. 47th N.I. 5 July 1832 till 
21 Feb. 1839. Actg. Adjt. 1st Inf., Oudh Auxy. Force, 27 Jan. till 
23 Mar. 1839. Asst, to Gen. Supt. for suppression of thagi 18 Jan. 
1840 till 28 Apr. 1843. 0 % . Intr. & Qmr. 63rd N.I. Apr. 1845. 
No record of active service.

Refs. : LM. 1850, p. 256..

HOLLINS, Edward (1788-1808). Ensign, Infantry. Unposted. 
b. Nottingham 16 July 1788. Cadet 1805. Arrived in India 11 
July 1806. Ensign 29 July 1806. d. Barasat C.C. 18 Jan. 1808.



Henry-Hollins, a member of the High Pavement Society of 
Nottingham.,1

Services : ITis death occurred whilst he was still under instruction 
as an unposted Ensign at the Barasat G.C.

1 Note : A community of Dissenters.

HOLLOND, Richard (1742-1763). Lieutenant,, Bengal Eux. Eegt. 
b. Madras' -1742. Cadet 1760. Ensign 5 Feb. 1760. Lieut. 11 
Dec. 1761. d. mm. 5th, 6th or 11th Oct. 1763 : massacred at or 
near Patna by order of Nawab Mir Muhammad Kasim. (See note 
to John Gordon*.)
Eldest son of Major John Hollond, formerly Madras, later Bengal 

Esfc., and Sophia his wife, dan. of Randall Powke, M.O.S., and sister 
of Edward Fowke, of Hawley, Kent.

Services : Sailed for India on the Suffolk in ,1758, aged 16.
Refs. ; Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th edn., p. 913, s.n. Hollond, of 

Benhall Lodge, Suffolk. . Love, ii. 352,384. Broome, p.365. Innes, 
p. 169. Firminger, p. 71.

HOLLOWAY, George (1810-1832). Ensign, 14th N X  b. Kingston- 
on-Thames, Surrey, 16 May 1810. Cadet 1825. Arrived in 
India 26 Oct. 1826. Ensign 23 May 1826. d. Bareilly 7 Oct.
1832.
Son of Charles Holloway. Nephew of Lady Popham, wife of Adm.

Sir Home Biggs Popham, K.C..B. {D.N.B.).
Services : .Posted as Ensign to 69th N X  9 Nov. 1826. Exchanged 

to 44th N X  25 Nov. 1826. No record of active service.
Refs. : A J . N.S. x. 157.

HOLMES, Edward (d. 1770). Ensign, Infantry. Cadet 1769.
Ensign 1769. d. Monghyr 18 Aug. 1770.
Services : N.F.P.

HOLMES, Griffiths (1788*1850). Lieut. Colonel, G.B., 56th N X  
b. London 2 Jan. 1788. Cadet 1808. Arrived in India 19 July
1809. Ensign 30 Aug, 1809. Lieut. 16 Dec. 1814. Capt. 13 
May 1825. Major 14 June 1842. Lt. Col. 21 Nov. 1848. d.
Kalka 1 Mar. 1850.
Son of .Thomas Holmes, m. Coolbereah, Bengal, 24 June 1818,

Margaret Haldane, dan. of Dr. James Robertson, Suptg. Surg.
Bengal Est. His dau. m. Stephen Moody, q.v.

Services : Barasat C.C. for c\ mos. Posted as Ensign to 2/4th 
N X  11 Nov, 1809, Nepal War 1816; Lieut. 2/4th N X , in 4th Bde„,
Centre Column Third Mahratta W ar; Re wall and Sambalpur 
frontier; Lieut. 2/4th N.L Leave s.c. 6 mos, to sea 24 Feb. 1818.

►
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~ Transid. to 7th N.T. (late 1/lth) May tf&i. A d jt. 7th N'T. 3.7 June 
1824 till 29 July 1825. First Burma War 1824-5 ; Sylhet frontier ; 
Lieut, 7th N.I. Fur. a.o. 9 Jan. J831 till 28 Dec. 3833. Gffg. Bde. 
Major at Oawuporo 25 Nov. 1837 till 2 Feb. 1838. Comdd. 7th N X  
Mar. 1843 till. 23 Jan. 1849. Posted as Lt. Col. to 56th N.I. 23 Jan. 
1849. Second Sikh W ar; Gujerat ; pursuit of Sikhs and Afghans 
to Peshawar; Lt. Col. corndg. 56th N.I. (Medal with clasp). Died 
whilst in comd. of escort to G.G.’s camp proceeding from Lahore to 
Kalka. C.B. 9 June 1849.

Refs. : De RM-Pkilipe. Will dated Nimach 15 Max. 1843 ; 
proved 16 Sept. 1851. M.L at Kasauli.

HOLMES, Henry (1784-1808). Lieutenant, 24th N.I. bapt. Edmon
ton, Middlesex, 28 Mar. 1784. Cadet 1803. Arrived in India 3 
Dec. 1804. Ensign 14 Nov. 1804. Lieut. 14 Nov. 1804. d. in 
England 8 Oct. 1808.
Son of Joseph Holmes.
Services ; Posted as Lieut, to newly-raised 24th N.I. in 1805. 

For. 24 Feb. 1807 till death.
HOLMES, John Addison. (1786-1819). Bt. Captain, 13th N.I. 

b. Thirsk, Yorks., 22 Mar, 1786. Cadet 1804. .Arrived in India 
13 May 1806. Ensign 26 Apr. 1806. Lieut. 16 Mar. 1808. 
Bt. Capt. 1 Jan. 1819. d. Saugor 25 June .1.819,
Son of Rev. Jonathan Holmes and Mary Addison his wife. 
Services : Posted as Ensign to 13th N.I. in 1807. Aetg. Adjt. 

2/13th N.I. 1816 till death. Third Mahratta W ar; Asirgarh; 
Bt. Capt. 2/13th N.I.

HOLMES, Joseph (1798/99-1836). Captain, 23rd N.I. b. 1798/99. 
Cadet 1818. Was already in India when apptd. Cadet. Ensign 
7 July 1819. Lieut;, 1 Sept. 1822. Capt. 17 Dec. 1832. d. 10 
Grafton St., London, 23 Feb. 1836.
(Probably brother of Griffiths Holmes, q.v.).
Services : Apptd. by Lord Hastings, the G.G., a Local Ensign d.d. 

1st Rampara Bit. in Aug.. 1818. Apptd. Cadet on 23 June 1819, 
aged 20. Posted as Ensign to l/4th N.I. Transfd. to 23rd N.I. 
(late 2/4th) May 1824. Aetg. Adjt. Rt. Wing 23rd N.I. 1 Aug. 1825. 
Siege and capture of Bhurtpore ; Lieut. 23rd N.I. Adjt. 23rd N.I. 
29 May 1826 till 27 Jan. 1833. Fur. s.c. 28 Jan. 1835 till death. 

Refs. : A.J. N.S. xix. 232.

HOLMES, William Burvili (1805-1846). Captain, 12th N.I. bapt. 
Dover 3 Mar. 1805. Cadet 1824. Arrived in India 29 June 1.825. 
Ensign 8 Jan, 1825. Lieut. 12 Sept. 1825. Capt. 10 Apr. 1843.



' J” 'IgJbrozepore, 23 Feb- 1846, of wounds received at' the battle of 
Ferozshahr on 21 Dec. 1845.
Bon of James Holmes, of Dover, shipowner, m. Elizabeth Alien.

(She died Lucknow 12 May 1842.) Brother-in-law of William 
Maiston fcavell.

Services : Posted as. Ensign to 12th N.I. 23 July 1825, and re
mained with that Corps throughout his service, Offg. Adjt. 'for 
short periods ii- 1829, 1831, and 1832. Fur. s.c, 16 July 1837 till 
16 July 1840. Offg. Adjt. 11 Dec. 1840 till Mar. 1842, and Juiy- 
A.vg. 1842. Leave s.c. to Muasoorie Feb. 1844 till Nov. 1845.
First Sikh W ar, Ferozshahr (s.w .); Capt. 12th N.I. (Medal).

Refs.: De RhS-Philipe. Will dated 24 Jan. 1840 ; proved 2 June
1846. M.I. St. Paul’s cathedral, Calcutta, and St. Andrew’s, 
Ferozepore.
HOLROTD, George Chaplin (1790-1871). Bfc. Captain. 57th N.I. 

b. London 9 Sept. 1790. Cadet 1809. Arrived in India 3 Oct.
1810. Ensign 2 Dec. 1811, Lieut. 5 Sept. 1815. Bt. Capt. 2 Dec.
1826. Retired 18 July 1828. d. Southernhay, Exeter, 25 Nov. 1871* 
Eldest son of Sir George Sowley Holroyd, Kt., one of the justice? 

of the Court of King’s Bench (D.N.B.), and Sarah his wife, dau. of 
Amos Chaplin, m. 1st, Hyderabad, 2 Apr. 1818, Virginie, dau. of 
Gen. Mottet de la Fontaine, gave, of Pondicherry. (She died 1 Aug.
1845.) m. 2nd, 14 Aug. 1848, Fanny, dau. of Rev. Edward Haring- 
ton, of 1. of Mona. (She died 25 Mar. 1874.) Ed, Harrow; ad
mitted 1803, left 1808/9. Trim Coll., Camb.

Services : On the voyage out to India on board the Astell, was in 
action, together with the Windham and Ceylon, against two large 
French frigates and. a corvette on 3 July 1810. During this action, 
in which he was wounded, he conidd. two guns on the gun-deck, and 
was reported by the. Capt. as having particularly distinguished 
himself. Posted as Ensign to 13th N.I. in 1812. Served with the 
escort to the Resdt. at Hyderabad' 1813-25 ; Comdt. from 25 Nov.
1817. Transid, to newly-raised 2/29th N.I. in 1815 ; to 57th N.I.
(late l/29th) May 1824. Fur. 1825 till retirement.

Refs. : Burke’s Colonial Gentry, i. 26. Harrow School Register„
The Times, 29 Nov. 1871.
HOLT, Thomas (1782-1805). Lieutenant, 26th N.I. bapt. St. 

Anne’s, Manchester, 28 June 1782. Cadet 1799. Arrived in 
India 9 Dec. 1800. Ensign 7 Nov. 1800, Lieut. 13 July 1803. 
d. Hautgong (? nr Benares) 16 July 1805.
Son of John Holt and Anne his wife.
Services : Ensign 19th N.I. Transfd, to newly-raised 26fch N.I, 

in 1805. No record of active service.
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HOLWELL, John W------ . Fireworker. Artillery. Cadet (?).
Fireworker 9 Jan. 1764. Resigned 2 Feb. 1764,
Services : N.F.P.

HOLYOAKE, John (1794-1833). Captain. 18th N X  b. Aston 
Cantlow, co. Warwick, 9 Apr. 1794. Cadet 1809. Admitted 17 
Not. 1810. Ensign 7 .May 1812. Lieut. 16 Dec. 1814. Ca.pt. 
25 Dec. 1827. d. unm. Betul, C.P., 12 Sept. 1833.
Son of Francis Edward Holyoake, of Morton Ba,got, co. Warwick, 

farmer. Brother of Francis Holyoake, of Holiowficld, .Hanbury, 
Worcs., and of Thomas Holyoake, of Morton, co. Warwick. Nephew 
of Rev. Henry Holyoake, vicar of Bedford.

Services: Cadet d.d. 9th N.I. Posted as Ensign to 6th N.I./ 
Nepal War 1814-5; Lieut. 2/6th N.I. in 1st Div, Operations in. 
Kotah 1821 ; Mangrol; Lieut. 2/6th N.I. Transfd. to 18th N.I. 
(late 2/6th) May 1824. Actg. Into. & Qmr. 18th N.I. 18 Aug. 1824. 
Siege and capture of Bhurtpore ; Lieut. 18th N.I. Apptd. Station 
Staff Ofr. at Bhurtpore 20 Apr. 1826.

Refs. : (See Burke’s Commoners, ii. 597, s.n. Holyoake, of Teten- 
hall, Staffs., and Stud'.ey Castle, co. Warwick.) Will dated Seonee 
27 Aug. 1832 j proved 5 Nov. .1833,
HOME, Gabriel Murray (1.795-1826), Lieutenant, 2nd Extra Regt. 

b. 15 Sept. 1795. Cadet 1811. Ensign 1. Sept. 1814. Lieut. 24 
May 1816. d. St. Helena 3 May 1826.
Son of Rev. Robert Home, minister of Pol warth, Duns, co. Berwick. 
Services : Posted as Ensign to l/22nd N.I. in 1815. Adjt. l/22iid 

N.I. 27 June 1816 till May 1824. Third Mahratta War ; Nagpur ; 
Lieut. 1/22,ud N.I. Transfd. to 43rd N.I- (late l/22nd) May 1824. 
Adjt. 43rd N.I. May 1824 till 1825. Transfd, to newly-raised 2nd 
Extra Regt. May 1825. Adjt. do. 12 July 1825 till death. Fur. 1826.

HOME, James (d. 1793). Major. Infantry. Cadet (?). Ensign 
23 Apr. 1765. Lieut. (?), Capt. 17 Nov. 1769. Resigned 29 
Dec. 1777. d. Jersey, 1 Oct. 1793, suddenly.
N.B.—The following is conjectural on ly : (? Grandson of Sir 

John Home, Bart., of Blackadder, co. Berwick, m. Marguerite 
Perchard. Father of William Home, q.v.) His widow died in 
Jersey 6 July 1817.

Services : As his name is not in the A.L. of 1 Feb. 1767, it is 
probable that he resigned during the “  Batta mutiny,”  being subse
quently readmitted. “  Many years an officer in the service of the
E.I.O., formerly on the Bombay Esb., but latterly of Bengal. He 
went to India about the year 1753, and, after many vicissitudes, 
returned to Europe about 15 years ago. After which he m. a lady of
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the island of Jersey, whom lie has left with, two children, a son and a 
•’ dau. He was a native of Ireland, and of good family. Me was a 

good officer, and a man of strict honour and probity.”  {(J.M.).
' Refs. ; G.M. 1793, ii. 1051. S.M. 1817, ii.
HOME, John (1763/64-1816). Major, Invalid Est. 12th. N .I 

b. 1763/64. Cadet 1780. Ensign 12 Apr. 1.780. Lieut. 15 Aug.
1781. Oapt. 21 Apr. 1800. Major 23 Sent. 1804. Invalided 14 
Nov. 1805. d. Hooghly, nr. Calcutta, 1816.
Son of William Home, of Broomhouse, co. Berwick, and .lane his 

wife, dau. of James Hunter. Brother of Lt.-Gen. James Home, of 
Broomhouse.

Services : Sailed for India on the Neplune, S June 1780, aged 16.
Lieut. 29th Bn. Sepoys in July 1787. Operations in Jumna Doab 
1803 ; Sasni; Capt. 2/12th N.I. .(? Second Mahratta War ; battle 
of Delhi; Laswari; .Bhurtpore; Major 12th N.I.)

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th edn., p. 918, s.n. Logan-Home, 
of Broomhouse. Will dated 27 Feb. 1810 ; codicil dated 17 Jan.
1813 ; proved 15 Jan. 1817.

, Mote ; He devised his house and grounds at Hoogly, together with 
the sum of Ra. 15,100, for the keep of a favourite mare, “  Khooskie 
Khan.”  His Will also contained elaborate instructions as to the 
manner in which this animal’s food was to be prepared, and fed to 
her; off a wooden table.
HOME, John (1787-1860). Major General Colonel 57th N.I. 

b. Gt. Britain St., Dublin, 18 Sept. 1787. Cadet 1803. Arrived 
in India 14 Aug. 1804. Ensign 3 Sept. 1804. Lieut. 21 Sept.
1804 Capt. 81 May 1820. Major 31 May 1830. Lt. Col. 7 Jan.
1836. Col. 19 Mar. 1847. Maj. Gen. 20 June 1854. d. at his 
residence, The Retreat, Weston Lane, Bath, 12 Apr. 1860. 
bap. Dublin 25 Sept. 1787. Son, of Robert Home, sometime of 

Calcutta, portrait painter (D.N.B.), and Susannah Peterson his 1st 
wife. Brother of Richard Homo, q.V., and nephew of Anne Hunter. 
m. Weston, Somerset, 24 Apr. 1838, Susan, eldest dau. of Charles 
Batsford, of. Weston.

Services ; Posted as Lieut, to 21st N.I. Transfd. to newly-raised 
l/30th N.I. in 1815. Into. & Qmr. l/30th N.I. 1818-20 ; actg. A f t .  
do. in 1819. In the service of the King of Qudh at Lucknow, as 
Equerry and European A.D.O., 26 Apr. 1820 till 1825. Transfd. to 
60th N L  (late 2/30th) May 1.824. Bde. Major at Cawnpore 25 June
1825. Siege and capture of Bhurtpore; Capt. 60th N.I.,. Bde.
Major 5th inf. Bde. (India medal). Bde. Major 2nd Inf. Bde., 2nd 
Inf. Div., 4 Feb, 1826 till 27 Oct. 1829. Major 60th N.I. Fur. Ac.
21 Feb. 1835 till 10 Dec, 1838. Posted as Lt. Col. to 17th N.I. 29
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XS S ;ApT. 1836 ; to 5th N X  26 Dec.' 1838; to 50th N X  17 Jan, 1839 ; .*
to 37th NX 30 Oct. 1841. Fur. s.c. 1 Mar. 1842 till 1846, and 10 
Feb. 1847 till death.. Transfd. to 44th N X  13 Mar. 1846 ; to 50th 
NX Col. 57th NX Dec. 1853.

Refs. : Burke’s Peerage, 1859, p. 527, s,n. Home, Bart., of Well 
Manor Farm, Hants. Boose. Bishop Hebert Journal, ii. 77. OM. 
1838, i. 654 ; 1860, i. 640. The Times, 16 Apr. I860.. Will dated 
8 Feb. 1858 • codicil dated 5 Nov. 1859 ; -admoh. 17 Aug. 18601

HOME, Richard (1789-1862). Major General. Colonel 43rd N X  
b. London 17 Mar. 1789. Cadet 1804. Arrived in India 10 July
1803. Ehsign 1 Jan. 1804. Lieut. 29 Aug. 1805. Capt. 10 Nov.
1821. Major 29 Nov. 1834. Lt. Coi. 17 Sept. 1841. Col. 7 Apr.
1851. Maj. Gen. 28 Not. 1854. d. 8 Vernon Terr., Brighton, 19 
Apr. 1862.
ha-pi. St. James’s, Westminster, 25 Apr. 1789. Son of Robert 

Home and Susannah his 1st wife. Brother of John Home (l 787- 
1860), g.'i>., and nephew of Sir Everard Home, 1st Bart. (D.N.h.)- 
m. Lucknow, 4 Oct. .1822, Frances Sophia, dau. of Charles Fraser, q.v. 
(See also Felix Vincent Rapec.) Father of Lieut. Duncan Charles 
Home, V.O., Bengal Engrs, and of Caroline Purvis, wife of Robert 
Warden Fraser, q.v.

Services : Posted as Lieut, to 4th N.I. Leave s.c. 6 mos. to sea 
11 July 1808. Transfd. to newly-raised l/28th N.I. in 1815. 'Third 
Mahratta W ar; Lieut. l/28th N .I. Comdd. escort of Eesdt. at 
Lucknow 4 June 1818 till .18 June .1825. Leave s.c. 12 mos. to
P.W.I. 19 Jan. 1824. Transfd. to newly-raised 5th Extra Regt, 
(became 73rd N.I.) June 1825. Fur. s.c. 8 Mur. 1829 till.5 Nov. 
1832. Qffij. Sec. to Clothing Board 10 Oct, 1833 ; permanent do.
5 July 1834. Fur. p.a. 21 Feb. 1835 till 24 Nov. 1836. Offg. 
Pready. Paymr. 26 Sept. 1837 and 9 Apr. 1838; permanent do. 6 
May 1839 till Oct. 1841. Posted as Lt. Col. to 65th N.I. 30 Oct. 
1841 ; to 22nd N.I. 21 Apr. 1843; to 47th N X ; 15 Aug. 1843 ; to 
29th N,I. 13 Dec. 1844 ; to 2nd Bengal Bur. Regt. Jan. 1845. Fur. 
8.c 10 Jan. 1845 till 1846. Posted as Col. to 4-3rd N.I. 17 June 1851 
Bdr. on Est. 26 June 1852 ; to cornd. Benares Bde. Sept. 1852 ; to 
comd. at Barrackpore Apr. 1854. Fur, s.c. 10 Jan. 1855 till death.

Refs. : Burke’s Peerage, 1859, p. 527, s.n. Home, Bart., of Well 
Manor Farm, Hants. Boose. Q.M. 1862, i. 658. Tm Times, 22 
Apr. 1862.
HOME, William (1784-1815). Captain, Bengal Eur. Regt. baft. 

St. Holier, Jersey, 2 Oct. 1784. Cadet 1799. Arrived in India 2 
Dec. 1800. Ensign 27 Oct. 1800. Lieut. 22 Aug. 1801. Capt. 
31 Aug- 1813. d. Macassar 12 Aug. 1815.
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RlSbh of James Home, q,v., mA Marguerite Perchard Bis, wile.
Services: (? Second Mahratta War; Gwalior ; battle and capture 

of Deig;. Bhiirtpore; Lieut. Bengal Ear, Regt.) Pur. 26 Jane 
1805 till 10 Dec. 1810. Served with the detachment oi Bengal Eur.
Regt. in Java 1812 till death.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th edn., p, 76Q, s.n. Graham, of 
Airth. S.M, 1816, p. 557, Will dated Macassar 3 Dee. 1814; 
proved in 1816,

FERGu SSON-HOME, John Hutcheson (1813-1881). Major. Sit'd 
N.I. b. Edinburgh 18 Aug. 1813. Cadet 1830. Arrived in 
India 6 June 1831. Ensign 11 May 1831. Lieut. 11 Peb. 1837.
Oapfc. 4. Jan. 1847. Retired 1 Oct. 1853. Hon. Major 28 Nov.
1854. d,s.p. Edinburgh 27 May 1881.
Of Bassendean,1 co. Berwick, J.P. & D.L, Son of James Fer- 

gusson, oi Crosshill, co. Ayr, barT.-at-law, and Mary his wife, dau. of 
Capt. John Home , oi Bassendean. Assumed the additional surname 
and arms in I860, on. succeeding his maternal uncle, Lt.-Gen, John 
Home Home. m. 1st, 5 June 1851, Jane Anne, eldest dau. of James 
Walker, of Dairy, Midlothian, one of the. principal clerks of session 
in Scotland. (She died Benares, 12 June 1852, aged 26.) m. 2nd,
1861, Dorothea, dau. of Hugh Veitch, of Stuartfield. Addiseombe 
Cadet 1829-30.

Services : Against the Kola in Chota Nagpur 28 Jan. till 9 May 
1832 ; Cadet d.d. 34th N.I. Did duty with several Regis, before 
posted as Ensign to 33rd N.I. 19 Dec. 1833. Transfd. to 63rd N.I.
24 Sept. 1835 ; to 33rd N.I. 10 May 1836. First Afghan War' 1842 ;
Kabul; Lieut. 33rdN.I., with Gen. Pollock’s force (Medal). First 
Sikh War; Ferozshahr; Sobraon; Lieut. 33rd N.I. (Medal with 
clasp). Fur. 1850 till 20 Dee. 1851.

liefs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 7th edn., p. 9.15, s.n Home of 
.Bassendean, co. Berwick. The Times > 30 May 1881,
HOMER, Arthur Aston (1790-?). Lieutenant. 27th N.L bapt. 

.Newington, Surrey, 27 Sept. 1790. Cadet 1805. Arrived in 
India 11 July 1806. Ensign 25 July 1806. Lieut. 3 July 1808.
Retired 8 Jan. 1820.
Son of Richard Homer.
Services : Posted as Ensign to  27th N.I. in 1807. (? Operations 

against Dhundia Khan 1807 ; Komona ; Ganauri; Ensign l/27th 
N.L) Lieut. l/27th N I. Capture of Java 1811 ; Lieut. 6th 
Bengal "Vol. Bn. Served in Java with Vois. till 1816. Fur; 9 June 
1816 till retirement.

Note : His name appears in the list of .Retired Officers given in 
the Indian A L. for the last time in July 1866.
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HONE, Leland (1806-1840). Captain, 57th Nil. baft, Dublin 29 
June 1806. Cadet 1823. Arrived in India 19 May 1824. Ensign 
17 Jan. 1824. Lieut: 22 Mar. 1825. Capt. 11 Aug. 1840. d. 
Cherrapunji, Assam, .11 Nov. 1840.
Son of William Hone, of Dublin, merchant. T.C.D. Pensioner 

5 July 1821. aged 15.
Services; Posted as Ensign to 57th N.I. Fur, s.c. 17 Oct., 1824 

till 5 Dec. 1826. Adjt. 57th N X  30 July 1833 till 22 June 1836. 
Fur. p.a. 26 Aug. 1830 till 6 Sept. 1839. Was ou leave when his 
death occurred. No record of active service.

Refs. : Alumni Dub. M X  in Cherrapunji cemetery.
HONYWOOD, Edward John (1790-1867). Colonel. 7th L.C. b. 

Honitoa, Devon, 26 June 1790. Cadet 1807. Arrived in India 
16 Nov. 1808. Cornet (20 Nov. 1808) 4 Nov. 1810. Lieut. 30 
Nov. 1818. Capi . 16 Aug. 1822. Major 26 Dec. 1832. Xb. Col.
1.3 Apr. 1837. Retired 1. Nov. 1838. Hon. Col. 28 Nov. 1854. 
d. unm. at .bis residence, Whimple, nr. Exeter, 12 Dec. 1867.
Of Woodhayes, Devon, bapt.Honiton 18 Sept. 1791. Only son 

of Rev. Edwa rd Honywood, LL.D., rector of Honiton and preby. of 
Exeter, and Sophia his wife, dau. of Rev. John Long. Nephew of 
Six John Honywood, 4th Bart. Ed. Winchester ; K.S. 1800-7.

Services : Barasat C.C. for 4 mos. Posted as Cornet to 7th N.C. 
in Nqv. 1810. Nepal War 181,4-5; Cornet 7th N.C., S.A.0.0. in 
1st Div. (India medal). Actg. Qmr. 7th N.C. 181.6 ; Adjt. do. 13 
Dec. 1.816 till 1819. Siege and capture of Hathras. Third Mahratta 
War. Actg. Into. & Qmr. 7th L.C. 1820. Fur. p.a. 18 Oct. 1820 
till 30 Oct. 1822. To do duty with G.G.B.G. 16 Dec. 1822. A.D.C. 
to C.-in-C. 14 Jan. 1823 till 11 Feb. 1824. Bde. Major Malwa F.F.
12 Dec. 1823; do. Mewar F.F. 12 July 1824 till* 10 Mar. 1827. 
Corrida. G.G.B.G. 3 Mar. 1827 till 3 Apr. 1834. Supt. Mysore 
Princes 4 Apr. 1834 till 5 June 1836. A.D.C. to G.G. 21 Mar. 1835. 
Fur. p.a. 1 May 1836 till retirement.

Refs. : Burke’s Peerage, 1923, p. 1190, s.n. Honywood, Bart, of 
Evington, Kent. Kirby. V.B.O. Wolford. The- Times, 14 Dec.
1867.
HOOK, Lionel (d. 1808). Captain, 1st N X  Cadet 1783. Ad

mitted 16 Oct. 1783. Ensign 3 Jan. 1785, Lieut. 23 J une 1790. 
Capt. 1803. d. Osborne’s Hotel, Adelpiu, London, 30 Apr. 
1808.
Brother of Charles Hook, of Calcutta, of the firm of Campbell 

and Hook, merchants. Nephew of Dr. Lionel Campbell, of 
Campbeltown, m. (?). Father of Lionel Hook, Lt. Col. H.M. 
19th Foot.
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ySffdices ; Sec. to Govt,., Mily. Dept., c. 1803-6. Fur. 8 Deo. 1807 
till death,

Refs. : G.M. 1808, i. 486. Will dated ,21 Feb. 1808; codicil 
dated 18 Sept. 1807 ; proved 29 June 1810.

HOOKE, Archibald (1750/51-1826). Major. Infantry, b. 1750/51.
Cadet 1763. Ensign 6 Feb. 1769. Lieut. 5 May 1770. Capt. 5 
Jan. 1779. Major 8 Feb. 1784. Struck off 1793. d. Ham St,,
Ham Common, Nov. 1826, aged 75. 
m. (I).1
Services ; .Major comdg. 32nd Bn. Sepoys in July 1787. On fur. 

in 1790.
Refs.. : G.M. 1826, ii. 572.
1 Note : Being entitled to an annuity whilst his wife was above

ground, he embalmed her body and placed it in,a glass case m a 
chamber in his house, where it remained for 30 years.”  {G.M.)

HOPE, John Cooper (1770-1796). Fireworker, Artillery, b. Dublin 
17 Sept. 1770. Cadet 1790. Admitted 22 Oct. 1791, Fire
worker 27 June 1791, d. Fatehgarh 10 July 1796. 
baft. St. Nicholas Without, Dublin, 20 Oct. 1770.
Services : N.F.P.
Refs. : S.M. 1797, p. 287.

HOPE, Thomas (d. 1772). Lieutenant, Infantry. Transfd. as 
Lieut, from H.M.S. Lieut, 1 Aug. 1765. d. Apr. 1772.
Services ; Lieut. H.M. 11th Foot 20 Dec. 1759. X.F..P.

HOPE, Sir William, third baronet (1727/28-1763). Lieutenant, 
Bengal Ear. Regt. b. 1727/28. Cadet (?). Ensign 28 Jan. 1758.
Lieut. 1 May 1759. i.s.p. 5th, 6th or Ilbh Oct. 1763 : massacred 
at or near Patna by order of Nawab Mir Muhammad Kasim.
(See note to John Gordon*.)
3rd and last Bart, of Kirklistoun. s. 20 Nov. 1729. Of Balcomie, 

co. Fife. Only son of Sir George Hope, 2nd Bart., a Capt. of Foot, 
and Anne his wife, dau. of Sir John Mackenzie, Bart., of Cold. m. 
Margaret - — , a Dutch lady. (She re-m. 27 Apr. 1764, William 
Lambert, Mily. Paymr. Gen., Bengal.)

Services : Lieut. E.N. 1749. Subsequently Lieut. H.M. 31st 
Foot. Sailed for Madras on the Grantham in 1756, aged 28.

Refs.: Burke’s Peerage, 1923, p. 1406, s.n. Linlithgow, M. Burke’s 
Extinct Baronetcies, p. 626, s.n. Hope, Bart., of Kirldistoun. Walter 
Wood’s E. Neuk of Fife, 2nd edn., p. 447. Suinton of Kimmer- 
gharne. Records, pp. 83,84. Broome, p. 365. bines, p. 169. M I. 
in Patna city.
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. William (1806*?) Lieutenant, '67th H I, b. Hundon,
Suffolk, 9 Sept, 1806. Cadet 1823. Arrived in India 16 Aug. 
1824. Ensign 29 Max. 1824. Lieut. 13 May 1826. Struck off in 
England 27 Feb. 5 829. (Living in 1861 when the India medal 
was awarded.}
Son of John Fisher Hope.
Services : Ensign d.d. 46th N. 1., and proceeded with a detachment 

of that Regb. to Assam 29 Nov. 1824. Posted as Ensign to 57th N.I. 
First Burma War ; Assam 1824-5 ; Lieut. 57th N.I. (India medal). 
Fur. s.c. 4 Aug. 1826 till struck off.
HOPKINS, John Wadel(l) (d. 1801). Major, 2nd Bengal Ear. 

Regt. Cadet 1776. Admitted July 1776. Ensign 11 Mar. 1777. 
Lieut; 8 Aug. 1778. Capt. 26 Sept. 1794. Major 29 Apr. 1799. 
d. Berhampore 21 Oct. 1801 : bur. there 22 Oct.
Sendees : Lieut. 36th Bn. Sepoys in July 1787. Capt. 7th. N.I. 

in June 1798.
Refs. : A.A.R. iv. 119.

HOPKINS, Perm (1804-1842). Captain, 27th N.I. b. New Alres- 
ford. Hants, 7 Oct. 1804. Cadet 1823. Arrived in India 25 June
1821. Ensign 14 Jan. 1824, Lieut. 13 May 1825. Cr.pt. 8 Mar.
1834. d, nr. Jalalabad 13 Jan. 1842 ; kid. during the retreat from 
Kabul.1
bapt. New Alresford 10 Oct. 1804. Son of Edward Hopkins and 

.Betty his wife.
Services ; Posted as Ensign to 27th N.I. Intr. & Qmr. 27th N.L 

9 Feb. 1829 till 20 Nov. 1830 ; offg, do. 5 Apr. 1831. Fur. s.c. to 
N.S.W. 26 Sept. 1832 till 19 Jan. 1835. Apptd. Brie. Major 3rd Bde,, 
1st Div., Army of the Indus 10 Sept. 1838. First Afghan War 
1838-42 ; to eomd. 27th N.I. 8 Feb. 1830 ; placed at the disposal of 
the Envoy and Minister at the Court of Shah Shuja 12 Nov. 1839; 

.Barman (Lond.Oaz. 9 Jan. 1841); Nazian valley; coiudg. Shah 
Shiija’s 6th Inf. at K abul; Kabul insurrection (kid.).

' 1 Note : His body was found on the Kabul road, about 3 in, from 
Jalalabad, on the morning of 14 Jan.
HOPPE, John (1805-1842). Bt. Captain, ,16th N.I. b. London 5 

Sept. 1805. Cadet 1826. Arrived in India 17 May 1827. Ensign. 
18 Jan. 1827. Lieut. 18 Sept. 1833. Bt. Capt. 18 Jan. 1842. 
d. on the Indus R., between Sukkur and Sewan, 4 (or 12) Nov. 
1842.
3rd son of Charles Edgeley Hoppe, of Now Bridge St., London, 

coal merchant, later of Withyeombe, Devon.
Services : Ensign d.d. 16th N.I. 28 May 1827. Posted to 16th 

N.I. 19 June 1827. Aetg. Intr. & Qmr. 16th N.I. 18 Sept. 1827.
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^ L o S w ip . .  12 raos. to hills 11 May 1830. Adjfc. 2nd Inf., Oudh A u x y A jJ ..J
Eorro, 29 Jan. 1838- Rejoined Ms Rcgfc. for service in Afghanistan 
18 Sept. 1838. Appfcd, to  Shah Shuja’s army 14 Nov. 1838. First 
Afghan War 1838-42 ; Ghazni (Medal) ; Kandahar ; Bt. ("apt, 16th 
N.L, 2nd in eomd. Shah’s 2nd Inf.

Refs : G.M. 1843, L 555, The Times, 18 Mar. 1843.
HOPPER, Arthur Quin (1811-1857). Major. 24th N.L b. London 

16 Out. 1811. Cadet 1827. Arrived in India 9 June 1828.
Ensign 10 Feb. 1828. Lieut. 19 Sept. 1833. Oa.pt. f  Apr. 1845.
Retired l May 1852. Hon. Major 28 Nov. 1854. d. Sydney St., 
Chelsea, London, 24 Nov. 1857.
baft, Hammersmith Dee. 1811. Son of William Hopper, q.v., and 

Margaret his wife. Brother of William McDowell Hopper, q.v., and 
cousin-german of Edward Keene Hopper, q.v. m. Calcutta, 15 Aug.
1835, Louisa, youngest dau. of “  the late Lieut. Cunningham,
Bengal Eat.”  (See also Patrick John Chiene.) Ed. Charterhouse ; 
admitted 1823. Addiscoinbe Cadet 1827.

Services : Ensign d.d. 5 7 th  N.L 25 July 1828. Posted as Ensign 
to 57th N.L 4 Nov. 1828. Tranrid. to 24th N.L 2 Dee. 1829. 
Operations against the Kols and Chuars 1832-3 ; Ensign 24th N.I.
Leave s.c. 18 xnos. to Mauritius 16 Oct. 1833. Offg. Fort Adjfc. at 
Fort William 23 Sept. 1835. Actg. Infer. & Qmr. 9th N.I. 20 Nov.
1837 ; do. 71st N.I, 21 Apr. 1840 ; do. 73rd N.L 1 Mar. 1842. Fur.
1 Nov. 1849 till retirement.

Refs.: Charterhouse School List. G.M. 1858, i. 114. I,M. 1 Dec.
1857, p. 846.
HOPPER, Edward Keene (1809-1843). Bt. Captain, 73rd N.L 

hap. St. Paul’s, Cork, 21 May 1809. Cadet 1824. Arrived in 
I ndia 21 Nov. 1825. Ensign 16 Aug. 1825. Lieut. 22 Sept. 1826.
Bt, Capt. 13 May 1840. d. Delhi, 17 Oct. 1843, aged 34.
Son of Edward Jervoise Hopper and Margaret his wife. Nephew 

of William Hopper, q.v.
Services : Allowed to proceed as a passenger to India with. Ids 

uncle 13 Apr. 1824. Ensign d.d. 57th N.L Jau. 1826. Posted as 
Ensign to 5th Extra Eegt. (became 73rd N.L) Mar. 1826. Fur. s.c.
8 Sept. 1829 till 5 Nov. 1832, and 4 Jan, 1841 till 22 Apr. 1843. No 
record of active service.

Refs. : Be R he-P hilipel.M . No. 8, p. 240. M.I. in Rajpura 
cemetery, Delhi.
HOPPER, William (1765-1843). Major General, Artillery, h. Aug.

1765. Cadet 1783. Admitted 20 Sept. 1783. Ensign (Inf.) 6 
Apr. 1785. Fireworker 16 Mar. 1790. Lieut. 12 Jan. 1796.
Capt. Lt. 22 Oct. 1803. Capt. 17 Dec. 1806. Major 25 Sept.



V k T rX  "18i7. Lt. Ool. 4 May 1820. Lt. Col. Comdt. 30 May 1824. Col.
5 June 1829. Ma;j. Gen. 10 Jan. 1837. d. Calcutta, 6 July 1.843, 
aged 77 yrs. and ! 1 mos.
Brother of Lieut. George Hopper, and half-brother of Thomas 

Hopper, of Dublin. Uncle of Mrs. Warren, of Castle Warren, co. 
Cork, and of Edward Keene Hopper, q.v. m. Calcutta, 16 Nov. 
1792, Miss Margaret Quin. (She died Calcutta Mar. 1848.) Father 
of Arthur Quin Hopper, q.v., William McDowell Hopper, q.v., Mar
garet, wife of Thomas Dingwall-Fordyce, q.v., and Eleanor, wife of 
Henry Philip Hughes, q.v.

Services : Transfd. from inf. to Art. in 1790. Second Itohilla 
War ; battle of Bitaurah ; Lieut. F. 2nd Coy. 3rd Bn. Art. Opera
tions against the liana of Gohad 1806 ; capture of Gohad ; Capt. Lt. 
comb-. 2nd Coy. 3rd Bn. Storm and capture of Chacon: fort 1807 ; 
Capt. Lt. comdg, 2nd Coy. 3rd Bn. Corny. Ord. at pawnpore 9 July 
1807 till 1810. ’ Fur. p a . 11 Jan. 1811 till 30 Sept. 1815; s.c. 24 
Jan. 1:322 till 11 Oct. 1824 ; p.a., via Cape, 2 Jan. 1830 till 17 June 
1832. Presdt. of Arsenal Committee 13 Nov. 1834. Leave s.c. 3 
yrs. to Cape 15 Jan. 1836. Fur. p.a. 20 Jan. 1838 till 5 .Nov. 1840.

Refs, : Will dated Grove House, Roeland St., Cape Town, 4 Oct. 
1841 ; codicil dated 31 Dec. 1842 ; proved. 5 Feb. 1844. M.I. S. 
Park St. burial ground, Calcutta,
HOPPER, William McDowell (1803-1841). Captain, 57th N X  

b. Bengal 19 Nov. 1803, Cadet 1819. Admitted 29 Aug. 1820. 
Ensign 20 Apr. 1820. Lieut. 1.1 July 1823. Capt. 17 July 1832. 
d. at sea, 7 Jan, 1841, on board the Reliance.
Son of William Hopper, q.v., and Margaret his wife. Brother of 

Arthur Quin Hopper, q.v. m. Calcutta, 20 Feb. 1839, Rose Amelia, 
widow of Andrew Liddell. (She died Batrackpore, 9 Aug. 1840, 
aged 27.)

Services : Posted as Ensign to 2/28tii N X  Transfd. as Lieut, to 
29th N.I. 11 July 1823; to 57th N X  (late l./29th) May 1824.
(1 First Burma War ; Assam 1824 ; Lieut. 57th N X ) Intr. & Qmr. 
57th N.I. 24 Oct. 1825 till 1830. Fur. p.a. 10 Sept. 1830 till 7 Jan. 
1832. Leave s.c. 2 yrs. to Cape 27 Nov. 1840.

Refs. : A.J. N.S. xxxiv. 363.
HORE, Walter. (See HORE-RUTHVEN, Hon. Walter.)
HORE, William (1809-1845). Bt. Captain, 18th N.I. A.D.C. to 

Sir Henry Hardinge. b. Dinapore 6 May 1809. Cadet 1826. 
Arrived in India 9 June 1833. Ensign 1.4 Feb. 1827. Lieut. 9 
Jan. 1833. Bt. Capt. 14 Feb. 1842. d. 21 Dec. 1845 : kid. in 
action at the battle of Ferozshahr.
bapt. Calcutta 9 Aug. 1809. Only son of William Hore, Major
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6?tii Fik>t ant) Sarah Kef his wife. Cousin-german of Hon. Walter 
Hoiv.-Ruth.ven, q.v. m. Bray, 24 June 1884,.Ellen, youngest dau. 
of Thomas Oxley, of KiUiuoy, co.. Kerry. His dau. m. Cuthbert 
Davidson, q.v. T.O.Ti, Pensioner 18 Oct. 1824.

Services : Ensign d.d. 67th N X  23 June 1827. Posted as Ensign 
to 18th N X  1 Dec. 1827. Pur. s.e. M June 1832 till 19 Dec. 1834. 
Ictg . Tatar. & Qjnr. 8th L.C. 24 Peb. 1837 till Jan. 1839. Junior 
.Aset, to Comr, of Saugor Div. at Hoshangabad .13 Feb. 1839 till Sept,
1842. lntr. & Qm/. 18th N X  16 May 1843. 0 % . 2nd Asst,. Sec. 
Govt, of India, Mily, Dept., 1 Mar. 1845. Offg. By; Sec., Mily. Dept.,
Oct. 1845. First Sikh War ; M udki; Ferozshahr (k id ,); A..D.C, to
G.G.

Refs.: Burke’s Commoners, iv. 720, s.n. Here, of Harperstown.
J)e Rhe-PhiUpe. A.J. N.S. xiv. 311. M.I. in St. Andrew's, Feroze- 
pore. Alumni Dub.
HORNBY, Henry (1741/42-1794)1 Captain. Infantry. Ik 1741/42. 

Cadet 1766. Ensign 21 Aug. 1766. Lieut. 15 Sept. 1767. Capt.
27 Mar. 1773. Resigned 28 Oct. 1773. d. Halton Hall, the seat 
of W. B. Bradshaw, 2 Aug. 1794, aged 52.
Sometime of Norwich, m. Rebecca Mary, dau. of Morris Doran, 

and widow o f John Darrell, of Scotney, Kent. Father of Robert 
Hornby, q.v.

Services : N.F.P.
Refs. : G.M. 1794, ii. 770.

HORNBY, Robert (1788-1836). Major, 29th N X  hapi. Norwich 
14 June 1788. Cadet 1803. Arrived in India 17 Mar. 1805. 
Ensign 5 May 1805. Lieut. 6 M.ay 1805. (lapt. 16 Aug. 1822. 
Major 27 Apr. 1831. d. Banda 4 July 1836.
Son of Henry Hornby, q.v., and Rebecca Mary his wife. m. 

Midnapote, 24 Apr. 1811, Sarah Arabella, dau. of Rev. Henry Peter 
Stacy, chaplain Bengal 1st., and sister of. Henry Peter Stacy, q.v.
(She died the Vicarage, Hornchurch, May 1850, aged 55.)

Services : Posted as Lieut, to 1/1 ith N X  (? Nepal War 1814-5 ; 
Jitgarh; Lieut. l/14th N X , in 3rd Div.) Third Mahratta War ; 
Dhamoni; Mandate ; Garhakota ; Lieut. l/14th N .1. Actg. Intr.
& Qmr. 1 /14th N X  2 Oct. 1821, and 8 Jan. 1823. Transfd. to 29th 
N.I. (late 2/14th) May 1824.

Refs, i A J . N.S.,xxi. 267.
HORNE, Alexander (1808-1834). Lieutenant, 62nd N.I. b. St. 

Vincent, W .I., 18 Dec. 1808. Cadet 1824. Arrived in India 7 
May 1825. Ensign 8 Jan. 1825. Lieut. 6 Sept. 1825. d, Barh, 
nr. Simla, 23 May 1834.
bapt. St. Vincent 4 May 1809. Son of John Home, of St. Vincent,
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Services : Ensign did. 67th N X  21, May 1820. Posted as Ensign 
to 62nd N X  July 1825, and joined that Regt. in Ar-akaa in Nov.
1825. First Burma War ;. Arakan 1825; Ensign 6.2nd N X - Fur.
8.0. 2 May 1826 till 28 Sepfc. 1828. Actg. Into, & Qua. 62nd N X  
Oct. 1833 till Mar. 1834. Leave s.c, to the Hills W. of the Jumna 21 
May fill 1 Dec. 1834, and died whilst on his way to Simla.

R efs.: De MhS-PMUpe. M.I. in old cemetery, Sabaf.hu.
H O M E , Francis Woodley (1810-1858). Ensign, Infantry. Sub

sequently Major 7th Hrs. b. London 3 Jan. 1810. Cadet 1829. 
Arrived in India 23 Apr. 1830. Ensign 3 Jan. 1830. Resigned 
8 Aug. 1833. d. Oudh 31 Dec. 1858.
3rd son of Sir William Home, Kff, of Epping House, Herts., and 

Upper Harley St., London, Atty. Gen. (D.N.B.), and Ann his wife.
Services : Cadet d.d. 13th N X  7 June 1830 ; do. 2nd N .1 .10 Dec. 

1830 ; do. 33rd N.I. 25 Jan. 1831.; do. 10th N X  22 Oct. 1831. 
Actg. Ensign .18 July 1832. d.d. 52nd N X  24 Oct. 1832. Comet 
11th Light Dgns. 31 Aug. 1832; Lieut, do. 6- Sept. 1833; Lieut. 
1.5th Light Dgns. (Hrs.) July 1839; Capt. do. 19 Aug, 1842 ; Bt. 
Major do. 20 June 1854.

Refs. : OM . 1859, i. 438.
HORNE, William (1760/61-1792). Lieutenant, Infantry, b. in 

the W.I. 1760/61. Cadet 1779. Ensign 12 Feb. 1780. Lieut.
4 Feb. 1781. d. Calcutta, 5 July 1792, in the lunatic asylum. 
Services : Sailed for India on the True Briton, 16 June 1779, 

aged 18. Lieut. 30th Bn. Sepoys in July 1787.

HORNE, William Gelsten (1811-1843). Lieutenant, 55th N X  
b. Stoke Damerel, Devon, 2: Oct. 1811. Cadet 1827, Arrived in 
India 12 Feb. 1829. Ensign 23 Aug. 1828. Lieut. 4 Aug. 1836. 
d. Sukkur, Sind, 28 June 1843, drowned by the upsetting of a boat. 
Son of Crichton Home and Ann his wife. Nephew of Andrew 

John Nash.
Services : Ensign d.d. 44th N.I. 3 Mar. 1829. Posted to 55th 

N X  3 June 1829. Aotg. Ad;jt. 55th Nil. 1 Dec. 1837 ; permanent' 
do. 2 Jan. 1840 till death. With Army of Reserve (for Afghanistan) 
Oct. 1842 till Jan. 1843; Lieut. 55th N.I. No record of active 
service.
HORNER, Thomas (1759/60-1789). Ensign. Infantry. Subse

quently Ensign 7th Madras N.I. b. 1759/60. Cadet 1781. 
Ensign 17 July 1781. d. Trichinopoly, Madras, 22 Oct. 1789.
A native of Yorks.
Services : Apptd. Cadet on 24 Oct, 1781, aged 21. Transfd. to 

Madras Eat, Ensign 5 Dec, 1782,

, -
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William Henry (1784-1816). Lieutenant, Invalid Est.kJ 
■ 'T M N .l i .  b, London 21 Sept. 1.784. Cadet 1.803, Arrived in 

India 17 Mar. 1805. Ensign 16 Apr. 1805. Lieut. 17 Apr. 1805. 
Invalided 29 Aug. 1809. d, Chun&r 14 Aug. 1816.
Son of John Homidge. m. Cawnpore, 24 Feb. 1806, Melesina 

Hi wood, widow (possibly widow of Thomas Moore Elwood, g.v.).
(She died Chunar 15 May 1831.)

Services : Posted as Lieut, to 13th N.I. in 1806. (? Operations 
against Bhumiia Khan 1807 ; Kom ona; Ganauri; Lieut. l/13th 
N X )
HORSBRUGH, Alexander (1788-1865). Lieut. Colonel. 46th N X  

b. Inverleithen 10 Apr. 1788, Cadet 1804. Arrived in India 10 
Dec. 1805. Ensign 29 Sept. 1805. Lieut. 17 Oct. 1805. Capfc.
11 July 1823. Major 29 Aug. 1833. Retired 1 Mar. 1838. Hon.
Lt. Col. 28 Nov, 1854. d. 3 Coote’s Gresc., Edinburgh, 26 Jan.
1865.
Of Horsbrugh, co. Peebles. 2nd son of Alexander Horsbrugh, of 

that Ilk, and Violet bis wife, dau. and heir of Thomas Turnbull, of 
Know, co. Selkirk. Brother of Samuel Mitchebon Horsbrugh, q.v. 
m, 1st, Calcutta, 5 Apr. 1817, Emily, dau. of Charles Hodgkmson,
(She died Calcutta, 3 June 1825, aged 25.) m. 2nd, Edinburgh, 3 
Sept. 1829, Helen Hay, youngest dau. of John Maclaren, of Leith.

Services : Posted as Lieut, to 2/23rd N.L Settlement of Hariana ; 
assault and capture of Bhawani 29 Aug. 1809 (w . ) ; Lieut. 2/23xd 
N.L Capture of Java 1811; Lieut. 5th Bn. Bengal Vols. (Medal). 
Served with 5th Vol. Bn. in Java till 1816. Third Mahratta War ; 
Lieut. 2/23rd N.I. Transfd. to 46th N.I. (late 2/23rd) May 1824.
First Burma W a r ; Assam 1824 (Land. Gaz. 22 Feb. 1825); Capt.
46th N.L (India medal). Served with Rangpur L.I. Bn. 26 June 
till 1 Nov. 1826. Fur. p.a. 22 Jan. 1827 till 15 May 1830. Comdd. 46th 
N.I. for a few weeks in 1835. Fur. s.c. 27 Feb. 1836 till retirement.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 10th edn.,, p. 807, s.n. Horsbrugh, 
of Horsbrugh, co. Peebles, E. I.M.C. ii. 355. The Times, 28 Jan.
1865.
HORSBRUGH, James {d. 1791). Lieutenant, Artillery. Cadet

1778. Fireworker 28 Sept. 1778. Lieut, 1 July 1782. d. 
Bangalore, 6 Sept. 1791, of wounds received at the battle of 
Satyamang&lam on 13 Sept. 1790.
Brother of John Horsbrugh. m. (?■).
Services : Second Mysore War 1781*5 ; Lieut. 5th Coy, 2nd Bn.

Art. Third Mysore 'W ar; Satyamangalam (w .); Bangalore; 
Lieut. 1st Coy. 2nd Bn.

Refs. ;  Will dated 5 Mar. 1790.
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HORSBRUGH, Samuel Htchelsoii (1789-1833). Captain, 38th 
N.I. b. Inverieithen 4 Sept, 1789. Cadet 180(5. Arrived m 
India 25 Nov. 1807. Ensign. 24 Oct. 1807. Lieut. 24 Sept.
1812. Capfc. 13 May 1825. <L Benares H  Nov. 1833.
3rd and youngest son of Alexander Horsbrugh, of that ilk, and 

Violet his wife. Brother of Alexander Horsbrugh, q.v. m, 1st, 12 
Feb. 1814, Miss Skinner (probably dan. of either Hercules Skinner, 
q.v., or James Skinner, see Appendix). (She died Hank) 13 June 
1814.) m. 2nd, Calcutta, 15 Jan. 1816, Eliza, dau. of John Meier,

 ̂ -Services : Posted as Ensign to 19th N.I. Nepal War 1814-5 ; 
Lieut 1/19th N X , in 1st Div. Third Mahratta War ; .Lieut. 19th 
N I. Transfd. to 39th N.I. (late l/19th) May 1824, Operations 
against the Kola 1832 ; comdd. a detachment in a successful attack 
on the insurgents on 26 Feb. 1832.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 10th edn., p. 807, s.n. Hbr-onigh, 
of Horsbrugh, co. Peebles. A J . N.S. xiv. 131.

HORSBURGH, Charles Bell (1.814-1842). Lieutenant, 5th N.I. 
b. Kilmany, co. Fife, 10 Jan, 1814. Cadet 1834. Arrived m 
India 5 June 1835. Ensign (21 Dec. 1834) 24 Feb. I8u5; Lieut.
3 Oct. 1840. d. Gandamak, Afghanistan, 13 Jan. 1.842 : kid. m 
action during the retreat from Kabul.
Son of Boyd Horsburgh, of Lochmalony, co. Fife, late Major H.M. 

39th Itegt., and Jean Hay Scott his wife. Brother of Thomas Scott
Horsburgh, q.v. ___ ,

Services : Ensign d.d. 32nd N.I, 15 June 1330. Posted to 5th 
N.I. 24 Sept. 1835. Actg. Adjt, Left Wing 5th N.I. 30 Dec. 1840., 
First Afghan War 1840-2 ; Kabul insurrection (k id .); Lieut. 5th 
N X

HORSBURGH, Thomas Scott (1812-1863). Bt. Major. 32nd N.I. 
b 1 Feb. 1812. Cadet 1828. Arrived in India 2 Oct. 1829. 
Ensign 17 Feb. 1829. Lieut. 19 Sept. 1836. Capt. 9 Apr. 1849. 
Bt. Major 28 Nov. 1854. Retired 31 Dec. 1861. d. Norwood 
Green, Middlesex, 29 Jan. 1863.
2nd son of Boyd Horsburgh, Major H.M. 39th Regt., and Jean 

Hay Scott his wife. Brother of Charles Bell Horsburgh, q.v.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 32nd N.I. 19 Sept. 1829. Actg. 

Adjt. Wing 32nd N.I, 25 May 1833. Shekhawat expedu 1834; 
Ensign 32nd N.I. Fur. s.c. 28 July 1836 till 10 Feb. 1840. P.W.I). 
at Dacca 9 Nov. 1840 till 1843. Fur. s.e. 10 Apr. 1851 till 2 Apr. 
1854. Fur. 8 yrs. 16 Apr. 1858,

Refs. : G.M. 1863, i. 395. The Times, 2 Feb. 1863.



| & > J S p ^ O R D , Sir John (1751-1817). Major General, K ,C U 3p^..1
' --'-©moiiel Comdt. Artillery, b, 2 May 1751. Country Cadet 1778. 

Admitted 9 Mar. 1778. Fireworker 31 Mar. 1778. Lieut. 5 Oct.
1778. Capt, 28 Nov. 1786. Major 1 July 180J. Lt. Col. 1 May
1804. Lt. Col. Comdt. ,3. Aug. 3805. Col.. 25 July '.1810. Maj.
Gen. 4 June 1813. d. unm. Cawnpore 20 Apr, 1817.
Son of John Horsford, of St. George’s, Middlesex. Brother of 

James Horsford. Ed. Merchant Taylors’ ; entered the school in 
1759. St. John’s Coll., Oxon.; inatric. 30 June 1768, aged 17.

Services : See D.N.B. Enlisted in E.l.C. Art. as a private under 
the name of John Rover. Sailed for India in the Duke of Graf ion l 
Apr. 1772. 'Rose to the rank of Sergfc., and was apptcl. Cadet of 
Ait., under his real name, 9 Mar. 1778. Capt. 2nd Bn. Art. in July 
1787. Third Mysore War ; Bangalore; Arikera ; Seringapatam ;
Capt. eomdg. 3rd Coy. 2nd Bn. Sent to Madras in Aug. .1793 for 
siege of Pondicherry; Capt. eomdg. 1st Coy. 2nd Bn, Second 
Mahratta War ; Aligarh ; Delhi; .Agra ; Laswari; Major eomdg.
Art.; battle and capture of Deig ; Bhurtpcre; Lt. Col. eomdg. Art. 
Operations against Dhimdia Khan 1807 ; Koinona; Ganauri;
Lt. Col. eomdg. Art Comdt. Bengal Art. 25 May 1808 till 28 June
1816. Siege and capture of Hathras; Maj. Gen. eomdg. .Art.
K.C.B. 7 Apr. 1815. ‘

Refs.: D.N.B. E.I.M.C. ii. 3 0 9 -1 2 .Stubbs, ii. 234-8. D .I.R  > 
Robinson, Alumni Oxon. &.M. 1817, ii. 561. Will dated. 3 July 
1816; proved 7 May 1817. M.I. at Cawnpore.
HORSFORD, Richard (1801-1869). Major General. Commandant 

.Artillery, b. Antigua, W.I., 28 Dec. 1801. Cadet 1818. Ad
mitted 2 Oct. 1819, 2nd Lieut, 29 Apr. 1819. Lieut. 27 Sept.
1823. Capt. 7 Oct. 1836. Major 31 Mar. 1847, Lt. Col. 21 July
1851. Col. 18 Feb. 1861. Maj. Gen. 6 Feb. 1861. d. Clifton 13 
Sept. 1869.
Son of Valentine Home Horsford, of Antigua, and Jane his wife,

3rd dan. of Thomas Ottloy, of Antigua. Stepson of James O’ Brien,
3rd Marquis of Thomond (D.N.B.). Cousin-german of George 
O’Bryen Ottley, q.v. m. 1st, Dum-Dum, 23 Oct. 1830, Ann Louisa, 
youngest dau. of Charles Pattenson, B.C.S. (She died Dum-Dum,
16 July 1831, aged 21.) m. 2nd, Agra, 5 Oct. 1838, Bannatyna. 
Wilhelmina, dau. of Alexander Macleod, of View Field, and half- 
sister of Isabella, wife of Harry Burrard Dalzell, q.v. (She died 30 
Nov. 1892, aged 75.) Addiscombe Cadet 1818 till 6 Apr. 1819.

Services : Actg. Adjt. & Qmr, Div. Art. 24 Dec. 1824. Adjt. &
Qmr. 4th Bn. Art. 22 July 1825 till 3 Jan. 1837. Siege and capture 
of Blmrtpore: Lieut 4th Bn. Foot Art. (India medal). Posted to 
4th Coy. 4th Bn. 22 Dec. 1836. To coind. No, 9 Light Field Battery
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Nov. 1842, First Sikh W ar; Mudki; Ferojjshahr; SobM #-H  
comdg. 4th Coy. 6th Bn. (Medal with 2 clasps), Second Sikh, 

W ar; Sadulapur; (Mlianwala ; Gujerat; Major comdg. 4th Bn. 
(Medal with 2 clasps). Lt, Col. comdg. 3rd Bn. Art. Fur. s.c. 15 
Jan. 1856 till 6 Oct. 1857. Tempy, Bar., 2 cl., comdg. at Raniganj 
5 Nov. 1857. Mutiny campaign; minor services. Bdx., 2 cl., 
comdg. at Meerut, 4 Nov. 1859. Comdt. Bengal Art. 27 Oct. 1859 
till 28 July 1860.

jRefs. : Burke’s Extinct Peerage, 1883 edn., p. 407, s.n. O’Brien, 
Earl of Inehiquin. The T im es17 Sept. .1869,

HORSLEY, Edward (1803-1829). Captain, 9th L.C. bapt. Harible- 
down, Kent, 31 July 1803. Cadet 1820, Arrived in India Oct.
1821. Cornet 21 Mar. 1821. "Lieut. 4 Dec, 1823. Oa.pt. 3 Jan.
1829. d. Nimach 1 Oct. 1829.
Son of; John Horsley, of Canterbury, m. Meerut, 23 Mar. 1825, 

Mary, widow of Charles "William Heriot, q.v.
Services : Posted as Cornet to 4th L.C. Fransfd. to newly- 

raised 9th L.C. in, 1825. Siege and capture of Bhurfcpore; Lieut. 
9th L.C.

HOSSACK, John {d. 1769). Lieutenant, Infantry. Cadet 1766. 
Ensign 26 Dec. 1768. Lieut, 7 Apr. 1768. d. 1769.
Services : N.F.P.

HOTHAM, John (1805-1881). Bt. Captain. Artillery, h. Bishop 
Burton, Yorks., 29 Jan. 1805. Cadet 1821, Arrived in India 3 
Jan. 1823. ' 2nd Lieut. 10 May 1822. Lieut. 28 Dec. 1824. Bt, 
Capt. 10 May 1837, Retired 19 Aug. 1837. d. 9 St. Leonard’s 
PL, York, 11 Feb. 1881.
Of Scaptworth. bapt. 3 Feb. 1805. 4th son of Lt.-Col. George 

Hotham and Caroline his 1st wife, dau. of Roger Gee, of Bishop 
Burton. Grand-nephew of Beaumont, 2nd Baron Hotham and 12th 

' Bart. m. 1st, 9 Apr. 1843, Maria Elizabeth, youngest dau. of 
Henry Thompson, of Burton, Yorks. (She died 3 June 1853.) 
m. 2nd, 11 Jan, 1855, Mary Anne, dau. of Rev. Hanson Richardson 
Roundel!, of Gladstone, Yorks. (She died 20 June 1898.) Addis- 
combe Cadet 1820-2.

Services : First Burma War ; Arakan 1825; Lieut. Foot Art. 
(India medal). Posted to 2nd Troop 3rd line. 11.A. in 1826; 
transfd. to 3rd Troop 3rd Bde. 1826. Fur. s.c. 9 May 1831 till 
3 Dec. 1834, and 19 Feb, 1835 till retirement. Retired on h.p., 
vu. 4/- p.d.

Refs. : Burke’s Peerage, 1923, p. 1199, s.n, Hotham, B. The 
Times, 14 Feb. 1881.
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\ > HOTSON, Campbell George (1800-1818). Cadet, Infantry. f>. St. 
Helena 28 July 1800. Cadet 1817. Never arrived in India, d. 
at sea, 29 May 1818, on board 'he Castle Huntley, on his passage 
out to India.
Son of John Dotson, purser H.E.i.G.N.S.

HOUGH, William (1789-1865). Lieut. Colonel. 48th N X  baft. 
London 22 May 1789. Cadet 1805. Arrived in India 3.1 July
1806. Ensign 7 Aug. 1806. Lieut. 9 Oct. .1808. Capt. 26 Aug.
1823. Major (10 Jan. 1837) 1 Mar. 1840. Invalided 1 Oct. 1840. 
'Retired 15 Feb. I860. Ron. Lt. Col. 28 Nov. 1854. d, Tenterden 
St., Hanover Sq., London, 3 Jan. 1865, aged 75.
Son of Stephen Hough and Sarah his wife. m. Saharan pur, 19 

Feb. 1835, Sophia, eldest dan. of Thomas Bailees, of London, 
banker. (He divorced her iu 1838.)

Services : Barasat O.C. Posted as Ensign to 24th N.I. In.fr. &
Qnir. 8th Gren. Rn. 1815-6. Nepal War 1816; Lieut. 8th Great.
Bn., in 2nd Bde., Left Column (India medal). Third. Mahratfca 
War ; Lieut. l/24th N.I. Fur. p.a. 30 Dec. 1821 till, 10 Oct. 1825. 
Trans Id. to 48 th N.I, (late 2/24th) May 1824. Actg. D.J.A.G., 
CWnpore Djv., 17 Jan. 1826. D.J.A.G., Cawnpore, 31 Oct. 1827 ; 
do., Sirhind, 12 Feb. 1829 ; Benares 29 Dec. 1835. Attached to 
Staff of Army of the Indus 13 Sept. 1838, as D.J.A.G. Bengal 
Column ; D.J.A.G., Sanger Div., JI .Mar. 1839. First Afghan War 
1838-40; Ghazni; Bt. Major 48th N.I. (Medal). Ceases to be 
D.J.A.G. on promotion 21 Oct. 1840. Pub. Calcutta, 1840, “  Nar
rative of the March and Operations of the Army of the. Indus 
w The Practice of Courts-Martial,”  London, 1835;; “ Political and 
Military events in British India,”  2 vols., 1853 ; etc.

Refs. : Boa.se. A.J. N.S. xxvii. 245. O.M. 1865, i. 259. The 
Times, 9 Jan. I860. Burke’s Landed Gentry, 11th edn., p. 1395.

HOUGH, William. Henry (1777-1). Lieutenant. 2nd Bengal Eut.
Regt. b. Berry-Pomejoy, Devon, 23 Aug. 1777. Cadet 1793. 
Never arrived in India. Ensign. 25 Sept, 1794. Lieut. 1 June
1796. Struck off c. 1796.
Son of William Hough and Mary his wife.
Services : Although he never was in India, yet ho was promoted 

Lieut, ill 2nd Bengal Eitr. Regt. in 1796, shortly before being struck 
off.

HOUGHTON, Richmond (1804-1880). Major General 16th N.I. 
b. Liverpool 8 Jan. 1804. Cadet 1819. Admitted 21 Aug. 1820. 
Ensign 21 Apr. 1820. Lieut. 11  July 1823. Capt. 25 Sept. 1834.
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/  Major 1 Oct. 1848. !,t Col. 5 Dee;. 1853. Bt. Col. 28 Nov. 1854.
Retired 31 Dec. 1861. Hon. Maj. Gen. 31 Dee. 1861. d. Weston- 
super-Mare, Somerset, 10 June 1880.
Son, of Edward Houghton, m. 1st. Dinapore, 12 Dec. 1833, Anna 

Matilda, eldest dau. of Charles William Brooke, q.v. (See also Henry 
Augustus Morrieson.) {She died Cavrapore 15 Mar. 1854.) m. 2nd, 
Mussoorie, 22 July 1857, Eliza Louisa, dau. of John Angelo, q.v, 
(See also John Abercrombie.)

Services : Ensign 2/8th N.I, Transit!. to newly-raised 32nd N X  
II July 1823 ; to 63rd N.I. (late l/32ncl) May 1824. Siege and cap
ture of Bhurtpore ; Lieut. 63rd N.I. (India medal). Adjt. 63rd N X  
17 Jan. 1826 till 17 Nov. 1834. Fur. s.c. 8.Jan. 1835 till 16 Dec.
1837. With 2nd L.I. Bn. in 1842. Bde. Major at Amhala 4 June
1844. A.D.C. to Map-Gen, W. R. Gilbert, q.v. 13 Jan. 1845. First 
Sikh W ar; MudM ; Ferozshahr; A.D.C.. to G ilbertS obraon  ;
A.A.G. of 2nd (Gilbert’s) Dir. (Medal with two clasps). D.A.A.G., 
Sirhind Div., 4 Mar. 1846; A.A.G. do. 6 Aug. 1847 till Oct. 1848. 
Major 63rd N X , comdg. 1st Inf. Recruit Depot in 1849. Posted as 
Lt. Col. to 63rd N.I. 2 Feb. 1854 ; to 16th N.I. m 1857.

Refs. : A.J. N.S. xiv. 131. The Times, 14 June 1880.
HOBliTON, Samuel (1787-1827). Captain, 11th N.I. bap. Car

marthen 20 June 1787. Cadet 1803. Arrived in India .10 Mar.
1805. Ensign 15 Apr. 1805. Lieut. 16 Apr. 1805. Capt. 1 Aug.
1822. d. Dinapore 8 Sept. 1827.
5th son of Joseph Moulton, of Farley Castle, Somerset, Capt. in 

the army, and Dorothea Sarah his wife, dau. of Charles Torriano, 
Capt. E.A. m. Dinapore, 24 Oct. 1823, Madelina Edward. His 
dau. m. William Eastfield Colebrooke, q.v,

Services : Posted as Lieut, to 5th N X in 1806. Reduction of 
Kalinjar 1812; Lieut. 2/5th N.I. Third Muhratta W ar; Lieut. 
2/5th N.I. Fur. 18 Jan. 1819 till 1821. Transfd. to 11th. N.I, (late 
1 /5th) May 1824. First Burma W ar; Arakan 1825; Capt. 2nd 
Gren. Bn.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 11th edn., p. 760, s.n. Houlton, of 
Farley Castle, Somerset. A.J. xxv. 378. Will dated Dinapore 
31 Aug. 1827 ; proved 16 Oct. 1827.
HOUSTON, Henry (1764/65-1795). Lieutenant, Infantry, b. in. 

Ireland 1764/65. Cadet 1781. Arrived in India 23 Oct. 1781. 
Ensign July 1781. Lieut. 11 Oct. 1782. cl. Dinapore 12 Jan. 
1795/
Services : Apptd. Cadet on 13 Feb. 1781, aged 15. Sailed for 

India on the Essex, 13 Mar. 1781, aged 16. Lieut. 16th Bn. Sepoys 
in July 1787.

'
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Sir Robert (1779-1862). G enial, K.O.B. Colonel 4 t h 3 J L i  
Ear.. L.C. b. Renfrew 2 Deo. 1779.. Cadet 1794. Arrived in 
In<! irt 26 Feb. 1796. Cornet 5 Deo. 1795. Lieut. 1 Nov. 1798.
Capt. 22 Dec. 1803. Major 1 Nov. 1809. L t, Col. 13 Dec. 1818.
Lt. Col. Comdt. 1 Mar. 1824. Col. 5  June 1829. Maj. Gen. 10 
Jan. 1837. Lt. Gen. 9 Nov. 1846. Gen. 20 June 1854. d. 
Torquay 5 Apr. 1862.
D.L. co. Haddington. 5th son. of Col, Andrew Houston, of Jor- 

danMll, co. Renfrew, and Margaret his wife, dau. o f Hugh Wallace, 
of Cain,Mil, co. Ayr. m. Cawnpore, 23 Nov, 1802, Frances, dau. of 
Capt. (1 Daniel) Folliott, R.N. (She died 16 Nov. 1864.)

Services : Posted as Cornet to 2nd N.O. Transfd. as Lieut, to 
4fch N.O. Nov. 1798 ; as Adjt. to newly-raised 6 th N.C. 29 May 1800. 
Operations in Jumna Doab 1803 ; Sasni; Bijaigarh ; Kachaiira,
Second Mahratta W ar, battle of D elh i; Agra ; Laswari; capture 
of Deig ; Bhurtpore ; Afzalgarh ; Bde. Major to Cav. Bde., and 
Prize Agent for Native Cav. (India medal with 3 clasps). Comdd.
6th N.C. 1805-14. Operations against Dhundia Khan 1807 ; 
Kom ona). Ganauri. Settlement of Hariana 1809; Bhawani.

. Fur. a.c. 2 Jan. 1815 till Sept. 18.17. Third Mahratta W a r; .in 
charge of Guide‘and Intelligence Dept, from 12 Nov. 1817. Comdd. 
a Cav. Depot 1818-9. Fur. p.a. 20 Oct. 1821 till death. The first 
Lieut. Govr. of Addiscombe 18 Mar. 1824 till 26 Mar. 1834. C.B. 3 
Feb.' 1817. K.C.B. 10 Mar. 1837.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th edn., p. 931, s.n, Houston, of 
Mayshiel, Duns. Wolford. E.I.M.C. ii. 232-3, Boose. Vibart, 
pp. 87-8. G.M. 1862, i. 656. D .l.B . The. Times, 8 Apr. 1862;

HOWARD, John. Lieutenant. Infantry. Cadet 1781. Ensign 
16 Aug. 1782, Lieut. 26 Jan. 1785. Resigned Apr. 1789,
Services : Fur. 25 Oct, 1785 till resignation. N.F.P.

HOWARD, Thomas Ward (1765-1807). Captain, 19th N X  b.
1765. Cadet 1783, Admitted 5 Dec. 1784. Ensign 6 Jan. 1785.
Lieut. 10 Nov. 1790. Capt. 27 Jan. 1801. d. Calcutta, 24 Dec.
180*7, aged 42.
Only son of Thomas Howard, Col. 1st Regt. of Foot Gds. (who was 

elder brother of John, 15th Earl of Suffolk), who was kid. on his 
passage from America on board the Eagle packet in an engagement 
with the American privateer Yengeanbe on 21 Sept. I778J m. 
Cawnpore, 3 Aug. 1797, Sophia, dau. of Edward Rawgtome, q.v.
(See also William Innes (1771/72-1850).) (She died 19 Dee.
1808.)

Services: Fur. 16 Jan. 1786 till 12 Mar. 1788. Adjt. A Qmx.
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X *  ff. 34th N.I. TransfcL to newly-raised 19th 'N X  29 May 1800. iHaji 
& Qmr. 19th N.I. till 1303.

Refs. ; 'Will dated 19 Aug. 1805; proved 5 Jan. 1808. M X  in 
S. Park St. cemetery, Calcutta.

1 Note : As Col. Howard ’s marriage could not he proved, Thomas 
Ward Howard was presumed to be illegitimate.

HOWARD, William Henry (1795-1835), Captain, Bengal Ear. 
Kept.- b. Westminster, London,' 4 July 1795. Cadet 18.10, Ad
mitted 21 Jan. 1812. Ensign 17 Dec. 1813. Lieut. 28 July 1816. 
Capt. 15 Jan. 1829. d. Dinapore, 8 Sept. 1835, of fever.
Son of William Howard, m. Berhampore, 14 Oct. 1817, Jane, 

dau. of Innis Delamain, q.v. (See also John William Gibbs.) (She 
re-m. Parker Duckworth Bingham, Comdr. R .N N o v . 1838.)

Services : Posted as Ensign to .Bengal Eur. Regt. in 1813 ; to 1st 
Bengal Eur. Regt, May 3824. Intr. & Qmr. 1st Bengal Eur. Regt. 
23 Sept. 1824 till 22 Aug. 1827. Siege and capture of Bkurfcpore ; 
Lieut. 1st Eur. Regt. Ternpy. charge of escort to P.A., Haraoti, 4 
May 1827. Intr. & Qmr. 1st Eur. Regt. 6 Dec. 1827 till Sept. 1829.
. Refs. : A.J. N.S. xix. 149.

HOWE, George (d. 1772). Ensign, Infantry. Cadet 1769, Ensign 
1770. d. Dinapore 6 Sept, 1772.
Services : N.F.P.

HOWE, John (d. 1828). Captain. Infantry. Cadet 1771, En
sign 27 Mar. 1773. Lieut. 24 May 1778. Capt. :3 Jan. 1784. 
Resigned after 1790. d. Bath 28 May 1828. 
m. Calcutta, 28 Nov. 1787, Jane, widow of Thomas Harris, q.v. 
Services : Supy. Capt., unposted, in July 1787. Fur. 3 Oct. 1788 

till resignation.
Refs.: A.J. xxvi. 134.

HCWELL, Edward (1785-1815). Lieutenant, 12th N.I, bap. 
Southwark 11 May 1785. Cadet 1803. Arrived in India 17 Mar. 
1805. Ensign 18 Apr. 1805. Lieut. 18 Apr. 1805. d. Natpur, 
Bengal, 29 June 1815.
Son of Edward .Howell, slop merchant, and Elizabeth his wife. 
Services : Posted as Lieut, to l/12th N.I. in 1806. Operations in. 

Oudh 1808 ; Bhadri.; Samanpur ; Gurlia ; Lieut. 1/12th N.I.
Refs. : Will dated Dinapore 8 Jan. 1815 ; proved in 1816.

HOWELL, George (d. 1794), Captain, Artillery. Cadet 1772. 
Fireworker 17 July 1776. Lieut. 15 July 1778. Capt. Lt. 29 
Jan. 1784. Capt. 26 May 1786. d. c. Aug. 1794 : lost at sea on 
the voyage to Bencoolen.
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: Fur. s.c. to China 13 Mar. 1786. 3rd. Bn. Art. in. JulyAo^X...i
M787. A.D.C. to Co!. George Deare, q.v., in. 1790. Third Mysore 
War ; Seringapataw; Capt. comdg. 5th Coy. 2nd Bn. Art.

HQWISQN, John. Cadet. Infantry. Cadet {'?). Resigned 13 
June 1781.
Services: NJVP,

HOWLEY, Richard {cl. 1820). Ensign. Infantry. Subsequently 
Lt. Col. Madras Art. Cadet 1781. Ensign 25 Fob. 1781. <L 
Paris 6 Apr. 1820.
Services : Transfd. to Madras Art. Fireworker 29 Nov. 1780.

Lt. Col. 4 Apr. 1804. Retired 13 May 1806.
Refs. : Leslii.

HOWLEY, Thomas. Ensign. Infantry. Cadet (?). Ensign 5 
Mar. 1781.
Services ; N.F.P.

HC WORTH Humphrey (1778-1817). Captain, 6th L.C. b. London:
4 Oct. 1778, Cadet 1795. Arrived in India 6 F eb -1797. Cornet 
1 Mar. 1799. Lieut. 29 May 1800. Capt: 1. Nov. 1809. d. 
Lohargaon, Ajaigaxh, C.L, 11 Apr, 1817 : kid. by Pindaris. 
baft, the Temple, London, 4 Oct. 1778 : received into the Church 

6 July 1783. Son of Counsellor Henry Howorth, K.O., M.P. for 
Abingdon (who was related to Thomas Chippendale,,the furniture 
maker), and Mary his wife. m. 1st, Ghazipur, Dec. 1801, Miss 
Cecilia Stewart, 2nd, Chunar, 17 May 1809, Miss Selina Cecilia 
Rider, (See also Francis James Thomas Johnston.) (She died 
Marseilles 9 Apr. 1820.) Father of Humphrey Howorth, q.v.

Services: Lieut. 1st Bengal Eur, Regt. in June 1798. Cornet 
4th N.C. Transfd. as Lieut, to newly-raised _6tb N.C. May 1800. 
Operations in Jumna Doab 1803; Sasni; Bijaigarh ; Kachaura ;
Lieut. 6th N.C. Second Mahratta W a r ; Laswari; pursuit of 
Holkar ; Lieut. 6th N.C. Capt. Lt. 6th N.C. 31 Jan. 1807. _ (? 
Settlement of Hariana 1809 ; Biiawani; Capt. Lt. 6th N.C.) Being 
on, sick leave at Lohargaon in Apr, 1817 when a Sqdn. o f 4th N.C., 
under Capt, Edward Jervoise Ridge, q.v., moved out from that post 
to  attack the Pindaris, he joined this Sqdn. as a volunteer, “  In the 
melee he was obliged to take shelter under the shade of setae trees 
near a village. He had only his servant with him, also on horseback, 
when lte>as surrounded by  a party of Pindaris and murdered.”
{The Hearseys.) According to another account (A J .) ,U He fell off 
hie horse from illness, fatigue, and sunstroke and died immediately.
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n2SiL:: He was speared in two places when dead by the Pindaris. He was
bur. at Poryati on the banks of the Cain TL”  • ..

liefs. : the Hmseys, pp. 236-7. AJ.. v. .325-6. &.M. 1317,u . 
637./ N. & Q, 128. x. 228, 258, 354. Will dated 25 Jei>. 1817; 
proved 8 Dec. 1817.
HOWOETH, Humphrey (1813-1849). Captain, 39th N X , b. Ben

gal 16 Sept. 1813. Cadet 1829. Arrived in India 1 Sept. 1830. 
Ensign 1 Sept. 1830. Lieut. 13 Nov. 1837. Capt. 30 Jan. 1846. 
d. Bhadraeh.a1.am, o:a the banks of R. Grodayeri, 11 June 1819, of 
heat apoplexy.
Son of Humphrey Howorth, q.v., and Selina his 2nd wife. m. 

Delhi, 5 Deo. 1835, Louisa Catherine, 2nd dau. oi John Weds hast, 
q.v. (She died 6 June 1892, aged 74.) Ed. Charterhouse ; admitted

Services : Cadet d.d, 29th N .1.19 Oct. 1830 ; do. 43rd N X  1 Jan. 
1831 ; do. 29th N.I. 23 Feb. 1831. Actg. Ensign 1 Oct. 1832. 
Posted as Ensign to 39th N X  20 Aug. 1833. Actg. Adjt. 39th N X  
84 Mar till 21 Nov. 1835. Served with Nizam’s army, first m 8th, 
afterwards in 3rd Inf., 1 Sept. 1836 till death. Attack and capture 
of Bhadrachalam, Madras, 10 June 1849.

Refs. : Burton, pp. 134-5. Charterhouse School Ust.

*H0ZEE (? HOSEA), William. Lieutenant. Infantry. (1 Subse
quently B.C.S.) Cadet (1). Ensign (5 Mar. 1765) 15 Aug. 1765. 
Lieut. 31 Dee, 1766.
N B —The following is conjectural only: (Nephew of Robert 

, Orme; the historian, m. Calcutta, 17 Sept. 1772, Miss May Browne. 
Wrecked in the Grosvenor off Durban 3 Aug. 1782, together with his 
wife, and subsequently murdered by the natives.)

Services : N..F.P. (? Transfd. to B.C.S. Asst, to the Council of 
Revenue of Bihar 7 Feb. 1771. Collector of Hooghly 1772-3. 
Second in Council of Murshidabad.)

Refs. : B.M. Add. M.S. 6050 (where the name is given as Ilozee, 
The Bengal civilian was Hosea.)

1IUDLESTON, Henry (1803-1858). Lieut. Colonel. 7th N X  
A Holy Walton, Leics., 1 Feb. 1803. Cadet 1819. Admitted 3 
Aug. 1820. Ensign 4 Mar. 1820. Lieut. 11 July 1823. Capt. 8 
Oct 1839. Bt. Major 9 Nov. 1846. Retired 1 Mar. 1851. Hon. 
Lt. Col. 28 Nov. 1854. d. Caundle-Purse, Dorset, 25 Oct. 1858. 
Son of Edward iludleston, of Caundle-Purse.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 1 /5th. N X  Transfd. as Lieut, to 

4th N.I. July 1823 ; to 7th N X  (late l/4th) May 1824. (? First 
Burma War'; Cacliar 1825; Lieut, 7th N.I.) Into. & Qmr. 7th
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N.I. 29^1uly 1825 till 1838. Actg. Bde. Major at Bcruampoie 11 
ASigT 1826 , 0 % . Asst. Oomr in Kumaoti 2 Mar. 1838. Senior 
Asst. Conor. in Kumaon 19 Feb. 1889 till 1845. Fur. 1848-8.

Refs. ; (See Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th edn., s.n Huddleston, 
of Savvaton and Caundle-Purse.) G.M. 1858, ii. 650.

HUDSON, George Isaac (1811-1864). Captain. 67th N.I. b. 
Aston, Herts., 24 Oct. 1811. Cadet 1828. Arrived in India 2 
Sept. 1829, Ensign 5 June 1829. Lieut. 10 Apr. 1834. ( ’apt. 
1 Aug, 1848. Retired 20 Feb. 1852. d. Tunbridge Wells 8 Feb, 
1864.
Sou of William Henry Hudson, of Frogmore Lodge, and Margaret 

his wife. m. Buscot rectory, Clones., 30 Mar. 1853, Catherine 
Sarah, eldest dau. of Rev. 0. A. Brock.

Services : Ensign d.d. 52nd N.I. 39 Sept. 1829 till 15 Oct. 1830. 
Posted as Ensign to 67th N.I, 7 Jan. 1830. Fur. s.c. 22 Nov. 1837 
till 27 Oct. 1840; p.a. 18 Dec. .1.846 till 1849 ; s.c. 1849 till retire
ment, No record of active service.

Refs. : The Times, 10 Feb. 1864.

HUDSON, Luke. Lieutenant. Infantry. Cadet (?). Ensign (?). 
Lieut. 11 Feb. 1764. Resigned 14 Jan. 1766.
Services : N.F.P.

HUDSON, Watson (1785-1807). Lieutenant, 13th N.I. bapt. 
Brampton, Cumberland, 28 Feb. 1785. Cadet 1803. Arrived in 
India 27 Sept. 1804. Ensign 18 Sept. .1804. Lieut. 21 Sept.
1804. d. Bareilly 12 June 1807.

■ Son of John Hudson, surgeon, and Ann his wile.
Services : Posted as Lieut, to 13th N.I. in 1806. No record of 

active service.
MIUGGIN, Henry. Captain. Engineers. Capt. 25 Mar. 1765.

Services : Battle of TJdhua Nullah 5 Sept. 1763. Promoted from 
Capt. Lt. and Sub-Director Engineers to be Capt. and Director. 
(G O. 17 Apr. 1765.)

Refs. : B.M. Add. MS. 6050. Broome, pp. 386, 389.

HUGGINS, Gilbert (d. 1783). Lieutenant, Infantry. Cadet 1779 
Ensign 11 Oct. 1779. Lieut. 21 May 1781. d. Hyderabad 12 
Oct, 1783.
Services : (? Second Mysore War 1781-3.)

HUGHES, Edward Cumberland Thomas Bostock (1803-1837). 
Captain, Artillery, b. Killinick, co. Wexford, 8 July 1803. 
Cadet 1819. Arrived in India Feb. 1821. 2nd Lieut, 16 June



< § T ^ :: y/ 1320, Lieut. 21 Apr. 1821. Capt. IS Jan. 1837. d. K arm !, 16 
Opt. 3837, of wound received the previous evening in a due-! with 
Lieut. James Keating, H.M. 13th L.L
Only son of Rev. William Hughes, rector of Kiliinick. and Eliza

beth Shew hie, wife. Addiscombe Cadet 1818-20.
Services: Posted to 4th Coy. 2nd Bn. Foot Art. Mar. 1821. 

Tra nsfd. to 1st Coy. 2nd Bn. May 1822 : to 3rd Coy. 2nd Bn. Apr.
1823. Oorndg. Art. in Cuttack 3 Mar. 1823 till 1824." Posted to 2nd 
Coy, 2nd Bn. July 1825. Transfd. as Capt. to 4th Coy. 2nd Bn. 
June 1837. No record of active service.

'Refs. : Foster’s Families of Royal Descent, i. 390. De EhS- 
Philipe. A J. N.S. xxv. 144. Intestate; adrnon. 16 July 1838.
M.I, St. James’s church tower, Kama!

HUGHES, Henry Philip (1795-1871). Major. Artillery. 5. Houn
slow, Middlesex, 20 Oct. 1795. Cadet 1812. Admitted 16 Aug.
1813. Fireworker 15 Aug. 1813. Lieut. 1 Sept. 1818. Capt. 26 
Sept. 1830, Retired 18 Mar. 1840. Hon. Major 28 Nov. 1854. 
d. Bridge Villa, Christchurch, Hants, 14 May 1871.
Son of Philip -Hughes, dockmasrter E.I. docks, and Arm his wife. 

m„ Dum-Dum, 24 Oct. 1835, Eleanor, dau. of William Hopper, q.v. 
(See also Thomas Bingwall-Fordyce.)

Sendees ; Served in Bencoolen 19 Aug. 1814 till 4 July 3817. 
Third Mahratta W ar; Lieut. 6th Coy. 3rd Bn. Foot Art. Aer-g. 
Adjt. & Qmr. 2nd Coy. 1st Bn. 27 Jan. 1820. Fur. s.c. 14 Mar. 1821 
all 8 Oct. 1824. Siege and capture of Bhurtpore ; Lieut. 1st Coy. 
3rd Bn. (f India medal). Fur. p.a. 26 Dec. 1830 til! 15 Dec. 1833. 
Leave s.c: 2 yrs. to Cape 28 Feb. 1837.

Refs. : The Times, 17 May 1871.

HUGHES, John (1759/60-?). Lieutenant. Infantry, b London 
1759/60. Cadet 1780. Arrived in India 30 Apr. 1781. Ensign 
1780. Lieut. 1 Aug. 1781. Struck off after 1790.
Services ; Sailed for India on the Bellmont, 3 Apr. 1780, aged 20. 

Granted fur. for 3 yrs. 28 Dec. 1785, and was still on fur. in 1790.

HUGHES, Michael (1793-1879). Major. 44th N.I. b. Llansamlet, 
co. Glamorgan, 9 Nov. 1793. Cadet 1813. Admitted 12 Oct’
1814. Ensign 16 Dec. 1814. Lieut. 16 June 1816, Capt. 21 
Jan. 1835. Retired 1 Aug. 1843. Hon. Major 28 Nov. 1854. 
il 6 Princes St., Hanover Sq., London, 11 Aug' 1879.
Son of John Hughes, of Swansea.
Services : Posted as Ensign to l/22nd N X  Third Mahratta War ; 

Nagpur; Lieut. l/22nd N.I. Leave s.c. 16 mos. to Cape 24 July 
1819. Intr. & Qmr. l/22nd N X  25 Feb. 1822 ; actg. Adjt. do. 30
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Vx Jan \ m . Transfd. to 44th N X  (late 2/22nd) May 1824, Infer. ^  
44th N.I. 17 June 1824, Fur. s.c. 21 Mat, 1826 till 26 Oct.

1829. Leave s.c. to Cape 5 Feb. 1840 till 6 Nov, 1841.
Refs,': The Times, 18 Aug. 1879.

HUGHES, Pierce Nison (1758/59-1792). Lieutenant, Infantry. 
b. 1768/59. Cadet 1777. Ensign 20 Feb. 1778. Lieut. 26 Sept 
1,778. d. Madras 21 Sept, 1792.
Son of Benjamin Hughes, of Wexford, and Euphemia his wife, 

dan. of George Nixon, of Belmont. Cousin-german of Henry 
Harvey, q.v.

Services * Sailed for India on the Duke of Portland, 30 Apr. 1777, 
aged 18. Lieut. 28th Bn. Sepoys in July 1787. (IThird ‘Mysore 
War.)

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 328, s.n. Hughes, of 
Ballycross, co. Wexford.
HUGHES., Richard Radford (1796-1862). Lieut. Colonel. 62nd

N.I. baft. Worcester 16 Oct. 1796. Cadet 1817. Admitted 3 
Oct. 1818. Ensign 3 May 1818. Lieut. 24 Apr. 1819 Ca.pt. 4 
May 1831. Major 22 Mar. 1844. Invalided 5 July 1844. Re
tired 12 Jan. 1850. Hon. Lt. Col. 28 Nov. 1354. d. at his 
residence, 37 Kensington-Pk. Gdns., London, 29 Nov. 1862, aged 
67.
Son of Henry Hughes, m. (before 1831) Mary. (She died 36 

Apr. 1862, aged 64.) His (Hu. m. James Rutliven Pond, q.v.
'Services : Posted as Lieut, to 25th N.I. in 1819. Transfd. to 

2/11th N.I, 2 Dec. 1820. Fur. s.c. 17 Aug. 1821 till Apr. 1823.
Transfd. to newly-raised 31st N.I. 11 July 1828. Adjb. l/28th N.I.
21 Oct. 1823. Transfd. to 62nd N.I. (late 2/31st) May 1824. Fur. 
s.c. 21 Dee. 1824 till 13 June 1827. Fur. p.a. 5 Dec. 1835 till 17-Sept.
1838. No record of active service.

Rifs.: G.M. 1863, i. 130. The Times, 2 Deo. 1862.

HUISH, Mark (1808-1867). Captain. 74th N.I. b. Nottingham 
9 Mar. 1808. Cadet 1823. Arrived in India 26 July 1824.
Ensign 23 Mar. 1824. Lieut. 24 Aug. 1825. Capt. 30 Jan, 1837. 
Resigned 8 July 1837. d. at his residence, Combe Wood, Bon- 
church, I.W., 18 Jan. 1867.
Elder son of Mark Huish, of Nottingham, hosier, D.L, Notts., and 

Eliza his wife, dau. of John Gainsford, of Worksop, m. St. Michael’s,
Derby, 12 Aug. 1841, his cousin german Margaret, 2nd dau. of John 
Huish. of Smalley Hall, co. Derby.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 67th N.I. in 1824. Transfd. to 
newly raised 6th Extra Rogt. (became 74th N.I.) July 1825, Actg.
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l ' ln%T. & Qmr. 74th N.I. 11 July 1829 ; permanent do. 20 Jan. 1830 
till Jan.' 1835. Fur. p.a. 8 Jan. 1835 till resignation.. No record of 
active service.

Refs,: Burke’s Commoners, iv. 417, s.rt. Huish, of Nottmgham. 
Burke’s Landed Gentry, 6th edn., p. 846, s.n. Ifewish, of Doniford, 
Somerset. , The Times, 22 Jan. 1867.

HULL, Edward Anthony (1801-1817). Ensign, Infantry. 6. Gt, 
BadcloWj Essex, 14 Mar, 1801. Cadet 1816, Ensign (rank 
unadjusted), d. Calcutta 28 Deo. 1817.
bapt. 15 Jan. 1802. Son of James Watson Hull, of Belvidere, co. 

Down, afterwards of Gt. Baddow, J.P. and D.L., high sheriff co, 
Down in 1789, and Sophia his wife. Brother of John Watson Huh, 
q.v. Brother-in-law of Sir Thomas Stamford Raffles, Kt. (D.N.B, ), 
and kinsman of John Popham Watson, Lt. Col. H.M. 75th Foot. 

Services : Ensign d.d. 2/1 Oth N.I.
Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 14th edn. (1925), p. 51, s.n. Hull, 

of The Crossways, Ewell, Surrey. Family information. M X m S. 
Pari, St. cemetery, Calcutta.

HULL, John Watson (1792-1842). Captain. 14th N X  b. Belvi
dere 25 July 1792. Cadet 1813. Admitted 6 Jan. 1815. Ensign 
(16 Dec. 1814) 5 June 1815. Lieut. 30 Oct. 1817. Capt. 28 Feb.
1827. Retired 13 Apr. 1831.. d. at his residence, Mount Ida, 

’■'Dromore, 10 Nov. 1842.
baft. Drumbo, co. Down, 29 July 1792. Called for his grand

uncle Commodore John Watson, Bombay Marine. Son of James 
Watson Hull, of Belvidere, Drumbo. Brother of Lawrence Nikon 
Hull q.v., and cousin of James Watson Wakefield, q.v. m. Pannal, 
York?., IS Oct 1835, Martha, dan. of John Younghusband, of 
Ballydrain, Belfast. (She died 6 May 1844.)

Services: Ensign East Essex Mil. 28 Jan. 1813. Posted as 
Ensign to 1/1 Oth N.I. in 1815. With 4th Gren. Bn. in 1816. Third 
Mahratta War ; Lieut. 1/lQth N.I. Actg. Intr. & Qmr. 2/1 Oth N .I. 
22 May 1820. On duty to Beneoolen 11 Sept. 1822. In charge of 
the spice plantations at Beneoolen from 1822. Transfd. to 14th 
N T. (late 1 /10th) May 1824. Leave s.c. 10 mos, to Penang and 
Singapore 19 Feb. 1828; fur. S.c. 13 Dec. 1828 till retirement. 
Apptcl. S.A.C.G 16 Oct. 1828.

Itefs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 14th edn., p. 51, s.n. Hull, of ihe 
Crossways, Ewell. Surrey. Family information.. A.J. N.S. x x o x . 
451. The Times, 21 Nov. 1842.

HULL, Lawrence Nilson (1799-1845). Major, 16th N.I. b. Gt. 
Baddow, Essex, 7 Jan. 1799. Cadet 1814. .Arrived in India
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> & p tH 815. Ensign (16 Dec. 1814) 21 Aug. 1815, Lieut. 21 J u I j P ^
1818. Cap!. I  Mar. 1826. Major 28 Hoy. 1839. d. Ferozepore,
23 .Dec. 1845, of wounds, received the pre vious day at the. battle 
of Ferozslmkr.,
Son of James Watson Hull, of. Gt. Badd.ow. Brother of Robert 

Redman Hull, q.v.
Services ; Was in early life on the personal staff of his brother-in- 

law, Sir Stamford Raffles, in Sumatra, and was wrecked with him in 
the Fame. Posted as Ensign to 1/I2vh N.I. Oct. 18115. Served 
with 4th Grcn. Bn. Nov. 1815 till June 1816. Nepal War 1816 ; 
Ensign 4th Grcn. Bn., in 2nd Bde. Transfd. to 2/10th N.I, i Mar.
1816.’ Third Mahratta War -1817-8 f in Nagpur arid Narbada 
territories ; Ensign 2/1 Oth: N.I. Adjt. Fort Marlbro’ (Bencoolon) ‘ 
Local Corps 1 Jan. 1820 Jill Jan. 1824. Fur. s.c. 12 Feb. 1824 till 
16 May 1827. S.A.C.G. 26 'Dec. 1828 ; Cawnpore; Meerut; Dina- 
pore. Bde. Major Dacca 18 Mar. 1831 ; do. Cawnpore 8 Aug. 1831. 
D.A.A.G, 25 June 1832; Meerut; Cawnpore. A.A.G. 27 July 
1836 till 10 Feb. 1840. Rejoined 16th N.I. (late 2/10th) 6 Dec. .1838,
First Afghan War 1838-9 ; Ghazni; Capt. 16th N.I. (Medal). Fur. 
s.c. L Dec. 18:0. till 7 June 1845. First Sikh W a r; M udki; Feroz- 
shahr (a.w.); Major 16th N.I.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 14th edn,, p. 51, s.n. Hull, of The 
Crossways, Ewell, Surrey. Family information. Be RhS-PhiUpe.
M.I. St..Andrew’s, Ferozepore.

HULL, Robert Redman (1789-1820). Bt. Captain, I Oth N.I. b. 
Belvidere, co. Down, 12 Sept. 1789. Cadet 1804. Arrived in 
India 6 Apr. 1806. Ensign 8 Apr. 1806. Lieut, 16 July 1807.
Bt. Capt. 1 Jan. 1819. d. unm. Fort Marlborough, Sumatra 
(where he was staying with his sister, Lady Raffles), 21 Get. 1820.
Son of James Watson Hull, of Belvidere, Drumbo. Brother of 

Edward Anthony Hull, q.v.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 10th N.I. in 1807. Operations in 

Baghelkhand 1813 ; Entauri; Lieut. 2/10th N.I. Intr. & Qmr.
4th Gren; Bn. 1815-6. l)y. Postmaster to Nagpur Subsdy. Force 
1816 ; Qmr. do. 12 Aug. 1,817 till 1819. Third Mahratta War.
Bk. Mr. 15th (Narbada) Div. 1819. Leave s.c. 1820.

Refs.: Burke’s landed (v-rd’iy. 14th edn., p. 51, s.n. Hull, of The 
Crossways, Ewell, Stine;\ Family information. Will dated Cal
cutta, 12 Jan. 1820 ; proved 4: Apr, 1821.

HUME, Edmund Kent (1809-1849). Lieutenant. 64th N.I. b. 
London Mar. 1809. Cadet 1825. Ensign 5 Feb. 1826. Lieut.
24 Apr. 1827. Resigned in India 7 Nov. 1829. d. Dacca 18 Sept.
1849.

it.B.A. ii , 2  I
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Son of James Hume, m. 1st, Dacca, 1 Apr. 1829, Mary, dau. of. 

—  Stephanos, an Armenian, and widow of Michael Aratoon. 
m. 2nd, Pheannah Norrah,

Services.: Ensign d.d. 16th N X  8 July 1826. Posted to 64th 
N X  26 Sept. 1826. No record of active service.

Kefs.: A.J. N.S. xix. 239. Will dated 26 Aug, 1846 ; proved 5 
Oct. 1849.
HUME, John (1761/62-1815). Lieut. Colonel. 3rd N X  b. in 

Scotland 1761/62. Cadet 1778, Admitted 21 Oct. 1778. Ensign 
Oct. 1778. Lieut. 22 Oct. 1778. Capt. 1 June 1796, Major 20 
May 1800. Lt, Col. 30 Sept. 1803. Retired 7 Sept. 1803. d. 27 
July 1815.
'Services : Sailed for India, on the Mount Stewart, 9 Feb,, 1778. 

aged 16. Lieut. l/2nd Bengal Ear. Regt. in Oct, 1779. Adjt, and 
Qrnr. at Midnapore 1787-90, or later. Capt. 3rd N X  Major 2/8rd 
N X  Fur. 20 Feb. 1801 till retirement.

HUME, Peter Bearsley (1778-1823). Captain. 16th N X  b the. 
Close, Salisbury, 31 July 1778. Cadet 1796. Admitted 18 Sept.
1797. Ensign 7 Oct. 1797. Lieut. 10 Sept, 1798. Capt. Lt. 14 
Nov. 1805. Capt. (?). Retired 25 Dec. 1809. d. 2 Jan. 1823. 
baft. 14 Sept. 1778. Son of Rev. Nathaniel Hume, canon residen

tiary of Salisbury cathedral, and Mary his wife. m. Sandila, Oudh, 
22 Feb. 1802, Mary, dau. of St. George Ashe, q.v. (See also John 
Lumsdaine (1782-1805).) Ed. Westminster ; K,S. 1792, aged 13. 
Trio, Coll., Oamb., 1796.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 16th N J . Fur. 20 Sept. .1806 till 
retirement.

Refs. : Alumni Westmon.
HUMFRAYS, (HUMPHREYS or HUMPHRAYS *), Alexander (1806- 

184.8). Captain, Artillery, b. Allahabad 1806. Cadet 1824. 
Arrived in India 18 Mar. 1.826. 2nd Lieut, 16 Dec. 1824. Lieut. 
28 May 1829. Capt, 1 Mar. 1844. d. Delhi 19 Aug. 1846. 
baf t. Dinapore 13 Oct. 1806. Youngest son of Richard Humfrays 

or Humphreys, q.v., and Margaret Ursula- hilt wife. Brother of 
Samuel Peter Crockat Humfrays, q.v., and cousin-german of Charles 
Wyndham Humphreys, q.v. m. 1st, Madeline. (She died 12 Apr.
1839.) m. 2nd, Calcutta, 8 Feb. 1842, Louisa, dau. of James Suther
land, sometime Principal of the Hooghl.y coll., Calcutta. (She re-rn. 
Simla, 5 June 1851, Thomas Tudor Tucker, q.v.) Addiseom.be 
Cadet 1823-5.

Services : Posted to 2nd Troop 3rd Bde. H.A. May 1826. Transfd. 
to 1st Troop 1st Bde. Oct. 1827 ; to 2nd Troop 3rd Bde. Sept. 1832.



' Fur. s-.'c. to China, Cape, and England, 5 Dee, 1833 till I Aug 1838. 
TiesTve to England 4 Jan. till 30 Dec. 1841.. Offg. Bd<. Major H.A., 
A m y  of Exercise, 14 Dec. 1813. Gwalior campaign; I.V, mar ; 
Lieut. 3rd Troop 3rd Bde. (Bronze star). Posted as Capt. to 5th 
Coy. 7th Bn. Foot Art. Aug. 1844.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th. ectn., p. 1352, s.n. Huai- 
phreys-Owen, of Clausevern, co. Montgomery, Be Rhe-PltUrpe.
M X in Rnjpuxa cemetery, Delhi.

1Note ■ The name is given as Humphreys by Burke; as Hum- 
frays by Stubbs, E.I.R., -and official records ; as Humphreys in 
Gen. Mily. Register, 1795-18.10, and Acldiseoin.be L ist; as Humfray 
in the marriage register.
HUMFRAYS or HUMPHREYS, Richard (1762-1806). Bt. Limit. 

Colonel, Engineers, b. 28 Jan. 1762. Cadet 1778. Ensign 2 
Oct. 1778. Lieut. 1 May 1781. Capt, 31 May 1786. Bt. Major 
6 May 1796. Bt. Lt. Col. 1 Jan. 1800. d. Allahabad 14 Apr. 1806.
3rd son of Charles Gardiner Humphreys, of Bank House, Mont

gomery, and Martha, his wife, dau. of Edward Bright. Uncle of 
Charles Wyndham Humphreys, q.v. m. Calcutta, 4 Feb. 1786, 
Margaret Ursula, dau. of Thomas Keaman, of the city of London, 
ami sister of Thomas Kearnan, q.v. (See also Alexander Nowell.)
(She died London 20 June 1837.) Father of Alexander Humfrays, 
q.v., Samuel Peter Crookat Humfrays, q.v., Margaret Marian, wife of 
William Fergusson Beatson, q.v., Emma, wife of William Stewart 
Beatson, q.v.. and Eliza, wife of Gavin Young, q.v.

Services : Asst. Engr. at Budge-Budge in July 1787.
Refs, .* Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th edn., p. 1352, s.n. Hum- 

phreys-Owen, of Glansevem, co. Montgomery. Will dated Monghyr
4. Feb.. 1792 ; proved 9 May 1806.

HUMFRAYS, Samuel Peter Croekat (1791-1839). Bt. Major, 36th 
N X  b. Monghyr 4 Sept. 1791. Cadet 1807. Arrived in India 
1 Nov. 1808. Ensign 4 Nov. 1808. Lieut. 16 May 1813. Capt.
13 May 1825. Bt. Major 28 June 1838. d. Sylhet, Assam, 27 
May 1839.
bapt, 10 Oct. 1791. Son of Richard Humfrays, q.v., and Margare t 

Ursula his wife. Brother of Alexander Humfrays, q.v.
Services ; Baxasat C.C. for 10 mos. Posted as Ensign, to 18th 

Nil. Nepal War 1816 ; Lieut. 1/18th N X , in 1st Bde., Rt. Column. 
■'Juttac,. insurrection 18.16 ; Rhurda ; Lieut. 1 /18th N X  A.D.0. to 
Maj.-Gen. Gabriel Martindell, q.v., Mily. Comr. in Cuttack, 14 May
1817. S.A.C.G. 17 July 1819. Leave s.c. to sea 11 Sept. 1819 till 
16 Feb. 1822. D.A.C.G., 2 cl., 19 Dec. 1823; 1 cl. 3 Oct. 1825. 
Transfd. to 36th N X  (late l/18th) May 1824. Leave s.c. 14 mos. to

' ■
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and N.S.W. 15 Oct. 1825.. Fin. :s.c. B Jan. 1827 till 23 Oct. 
1880. Sheldiawat expedo. 1834; Oapt. 36th i t l . ,  Bdo. Major, 
Actg. Bde. Major at Agra 9 Dec. 1836 till 6 Oct. 1837. Bde. Major 
to troops on E. frontier 9 Jan. 1838 till death,

Refs. : M.I. in. Sylhet cemetery.

HUMFREY, Henry (1803-1842). Captain, Invalid Est, Artillery. 
b. St. Helier, Jersey, 24- Ear, 1803. Cadet 1819. Admitted 19 
Feb. 1821. 2nd Lieut. 16 June 1820. Lieut. 1 May 1824. Capt. 
27 Apr. 1837. Invalided 22 Feb. 1841. d. Malvern 18 Sept. 1842. 
2nd son of John Humfrey, of Beading, Maj. (Jen. B.E. Brother 

of William Henry Humfrey, q.v. Addiseombe Cadet 1818-20.
Services : Served throughout with Foot Art. Fur. p.a. 17 Jan. 

1836 till 1 Dec. 1838. Fur. s,e. 28 May 1841 till death. No record 
of active service.

Refs. : G.M. 1842, ii. 557. Will dated Bareilly 1 Nov. 1832 ; 
proved 13 Oct. 1843.

HUM PREY, William Henry (1809-1827). 2nd Lieutenant, .Artillery. 
b. St. Helier, Jersey, 27 May 1809. Cadet 1826. 2nd Lieut. *3 
Sept. 1827. d. Calcutta 23 Sept. 1827.
Son of John Humfrey, of Rugby, Maj. Gen. E.E. Brother of 

Henry Humfrey, q.v. Addiseombe ‘Cadet 1825-6.
Refs. : A.J. xxv. 378. M.L in mily. cemetery at Bhowanipore, 

Calcutta.

HUMPHREYS, Charles Wyndham (1806-1825). 2nd. Lieutenant, 
Artillery, b. Bombay 9 Nov. 1806. Cadet 1822. 2nd Lieut. 10 
May 1822, d. mm. at sea, 21 Apr. 1825, on board the Euphrates, 
on the voyage to England.
Younger on of Samuel Humphreys, of Bombay, atty. and clerk 

of the small causes, and Anne Bis wife, dan. of Joseph Popharn, of 
Cork, and half-sister of Sir Home .Riggs Popharn, K.C.B. (D.N.B.). 
Nephew of Richard Humirays (1762-1806), q.v., and of William 
Popharn, q.v. Addiseombe Cadet 1821-2.

Services : No record of active service.
Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th edn., p. 1352, s.n. Hum- 

phreys-Owen, of Gknsevern, co. Montgomery.

HUMPHREYS, Christopher (1786-1853). Ensign, Pension Est. 
10th N.I. b. 6 Feb. 1786. Cadet 1806. Arrived in India 25 
Nov. 1807. Ensign 9 Nov. 1807. Pensioned 1 Sept. 1812. S. 
Moraclabad 12 June 1853.
baft. 81. Michan’s, Dublin, 15 Feb. 1786. Eldest son of William 

Humphreys, of Ballyhaise, co. Cavan, high sheriff co. Cavan 1822,



'''-:::soig$idme of Pill Lane, Dublin, woollen draper, and lietitia Kennedy 
his wife. m. Arm.

Services : Served for 18 mos in a Corps' of Irish Mil, or Fonts., 
part of the time as Adjt. Posted as Ensign to 10th. N.I. in: 3808.
No record of active service.

Refs, : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 330, s.n. Humphreys, 
of Ballyhaise. IM . 16 Aug. 1853, p. 480. Will dated 17 Aug. 
1852 ; proved 1,8 May 1855.

HUMPHREYS, Edward (d. 1783). Major, Infantry. Cadet 1767. 
.Ensign 8 July 1767, Lieut. 7 Apr. 1769. Capt. 3 Apr, 1777. 
Major 7 May 1781. d. Chunar 6 May 1783.
. Brother of Henry Humphreys, of Trumpington, Cambs. Uncle 

of William Ilmnphreys, q.v.
Services ; N.F.P.
Refs: Will.

HUMPHREYS, Isaac (1751/52-1801). Captain, Infantry, b. in 
Ireland 1751/52, Cadet 1779. Admitted 19 Nov. 1779.* Ensign.
16 July 1779. Lieut. 8 Mar. 178.1. Capt, 30 Oct. 1797. d. mm, 
Calcutta, 27 Get. 1801, aged 49.
Services : Bailed for India on the Ganges, 7 Mar. 1779, when he 

gave his age as 24. Second Mysore W ar; Pte. Sec. and A.D.C. to 
Col Thomas Deane Pearse, q.v. Apptd. Sec. and Accomptaat to 
the Board of Orel. 9 Nov. 1785, , Apptd. on 23 May 1786 Sec. to the 
newly-constituted Mily. Board, which held its first consultation two 
clays later. Was Head Asst, to the Mily. Board in 1790, and at the 
date of his death was Sec. to that Board.

Refs. • Hickey, hi. 98. A.A.R. iv. 119. Will dated 19 Oct.
1801. M,I. in, S. Park St- cemetery, Calcutta.
HUMPHREYS, Richard (d. 1803). Bt. Captain, Artillery. Cadet 

1783, Admitted 11 July 1784. Fireworker 28 Feb, 1785. 
Lieut 9 Mar. 1792, Capt. Lt. 17 Feb. 1802. Bt. Capt. 8 Jan.
1798. d, Kandy, Ceylon, Sept. 1803 : murdered whilst a prisoner 
of war.
Services : Lieut. F. 2nd Bn. Art. in July 1787. Fur. 8 Dec. 1788 

till 15 Aug. 1790. Served with the detachment pi Art. sent, from 
Bengal in Nov. 1793 for service against French cruisers in the Bay of 
Bengal and E. Archipelago. Went to Ceylon in Sept, 1795 with 5th 
Coy, | at Bn. Art. Capture of Ceylon 1795-6. Operations in Ceylon, 
against the King of Kandy, 1803.

Refs. : Stubbs, i. 163. G.M. 1817, ii. 24, 119.

HUMPHREYS, WILLIAM (1781-1811). Lieutenant, Invalid Est.
16th N X  bap. Trumpington, Cambs., 7 Jan. 1781. Cadet 1799.
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\ > v * z Arrived in India TO Jan, 1801. Ensign. 21 Sept. 1800. liteaC^ 
10 Nov. 1801. invalided 80 May 1808. <1. Bhowaiiipore,
Calcutta, 11 Feb. 1811.
Son of Henry Hrtmphreys and Martha his wife. Nephew of 

Edward Humphreys, q.v.
Services ; Served throughout with 16th N X

^HUMPHRIES or HUMPHREYS, Isaac (1726/27-1763). Ensign, 
Bengal Ktir. Regfc. b. in In land 1726/27. Cadet 1760. Ensign 
(?). d. 1 July 1763 : kid. in action at the battle of Manjhi; dtd. 
5th, 6th or Hth Oct, 1763 : massanred at or near Patna by order 
of Nawab Mir Muhammad Kasim. (See note to John Gordon:.*) 
Services : Sailed for India in 1759, aged 32. N.F.P.
Refs.: Broome, p, 366. Innes, p. 169. M. I. in Patna city.

HUMPHRIES, Thomas (d. 1789). Ensign. Infantry. Afterwards 
Lieut. Madras Art. Cadet 1780. Ensign 2 Feb. 1781, d. 18 
May 1789.
Services : Transfd. to Madras Art. Fireworker 30 Nov. 1780. 

Lieut. 18 Feb. 1782.
Refs.: Leslie.

HUNGERFORD, Townsend James William (1814-1859). Lieut. 
Colonel, C.B., Artillery, b. Bombay 18 June 1814. Cadet 1830. 
Arrived in India 4 June 1831. 2nd Lieut. 10 Dee. 1830. Lieut.
31 Dec. 1839. '.'apt. 15 Jan. 1849. Bt. Major 12 Oct. 1857.
Lt. Col. 12 Jan. 1859. d. Melbourne, N.S.W., 5 Dec. 1859, of 
disease contracted during the Mutiny.
Younger son of John Townsend Hungerford, of Bombay, solicitor, 

and Mary Anne his wife, dau. of J. Payne, m. Simla, 28 July 1855, 
Harriet Georgina, dau. of George Heorald Railton Willoughby. 
AddiBcom.be Cadet 1829-30.

Services : Actg, 2nd Lieut. 25 June 1833. Fur. s.c. 28 Jan. 1835 
. till 26 May 1838. Mutiny campaign; minor operations (Medal). 

Fur. s.c. 1858 till death. O.B. 16 May 1859.
Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 332, s.n. Hungerford, 

of Cahirmore, CO. Cork. The Times, 15 Feb. 1860, Will dated 19 
Dec. 1856 ; admon. 3 Apr. 1860.
HUNT, John (d. 1804), Capfc. Lieutenant, 17th N.I. Cadet 1783. 

Admitted 27 Sept. 1783. Ensign 11 Mar. 1785. Lieut, 6 May
1793. Capt. Lt. 1804. d. Cawapore 8 Mar. 1804. 
m. Anne, dau. of Robert Robertson, a scion of the family of 

Robertson, of lushes, co. Inverness. (She re-m. 1 Feb. 1806, John 
Williamson Fulton, and became mother of Joseph Hennesay Fulton, 
q.v.)



: Li* at. 1st Bengal Eur. Regt. in June 1**98. Tranafd. 
"as Lieut, to 17tb N.I. Adjt, 2/27tlt NX. in 1808 Operations in 
Jumna Doab 1803. (? Second Mahrafcta War ; Aligarh ; battle of 
D elh i; Lieut. 2/l7th N.I.)

Reft. : Burke’s Gotonial Gentry, ii. 715, s.n. .Fulton.
HUNT, John (1806-J 883). Lieut. Colonel. 22nd N X h. 3 Nov.

1806. Cadet 1823. Arrived in India 10 Aug. 1824. Ensign 18 
Feb. 1824i Lieut. 25 Nov. 1825. Capt. 27 June =842. Major
15 Sept, 1854. Retired 15 May 1855. Hon Lt, Col. 21 Sept.
1855. d. unm. at bis residence, Stoke-Doyle, Oundle, Northants,
16 Mar. 1883.
5th and youngest son of Rev. Edward Hunt, rector of Benefield, 

Northants, and Bridget his -wile, dau. of Rev. John Hawkins.
Services • Posted as Ensign to 22nd NX. in .1824. .First Burma 

War ; Cachar 1825-6 ; Lieut. 22nd NX. (.India medal). Aetg. Intr. 
& Qmr. 22nd N.I. 2 Nov. 1831. Bhckhawat expedn. 1834 ; Lieu;, 
22nd NX. Fur. s.c. 20 Jan. 1837 till 3 Feb. 1840. Attached 
to 2nd LX. Bn. in 1842. Second Sikh War ; Capt.. 22nd NX. 
(Medal).

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 12th edn,, p, 1002, s.n. Hunt, of 
Boreatton, Salop, The Times, 19 Mar. 1883.
HUNT, Samuel (d. 1787). Captain, comdg. 4th Bn. Sepoys. Cadet

1768. Ensign 22 Feb, 1769. Lieut. 19 May 1770. Capt. 29 
Jan. 1779. d. unm. Calcutta 20 Aug. 1787.
Brother of Ann, wife of Lucas Jackson, and uncle of Thomas 

Clegg, of Dublin.
Services : Capt. l/2nd Bengal Eur. Regt. in Oct, 1779.
Refs. ; Hickey, i. 237-9. Will dated H Aug. 1787.

HUNTER,, Charles (1802-1833). Lieutenant, Pension Est. 50th 
N.I. b. Dunino, co. Fife, 6 July 1802. Cadet 1823. Ensign 23 
Feb. 1824. Lieut. 23 Aug. 1826. Pensioned 27 June 1828. 
d. Calcutta 10 Mar. 1833.
Son of Rev. Dr. James Hunter, professor of logic at St. Andrews 

Univ. Brother of Francis Hunter, q.v.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 50th NX. in 1824. No record of 

active service.
HUNTER, 'Francis (1805-1831). Lieutenant, 53rd N.I. b. St. 

Andrews, co. 'Fife, 11 Apr. 1805. Cadet 1820. Admitted 8 Oct. 
1821. Ensign 5 May 1821. Lieut. 1 May 1824. d. Rothesay, 
Bute, 31 May 1831.
Son of Rev, Dr. James Hunter, professor at St. Andrews Univ. 

Brother of James Hunter (1808-1867), q.v.
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Services : Posted as Ensign to 27th N.I. Transfd.. to 53rd NT. 
(late l/27th) May. 1824, Actg. Adjfc. Kt. Wing 53rd N.I. 17 Apr.
1826. Actg. In.tr. & Qmr. 53rd N.I. 7 May 1827. Actg. Adjt. 53rd 
N.I. 6 Sept.; 1827. Fur. s.c. 17 Feb. 1829 till death. No record of 
active service.

Refs. ; A J , N.S. v. 178.

HUNTER, George (1784-1854). Lieut. General, C.B. Colonel 1st 
Eux. Bengal Fas. bapt. Monifieth, co, Forfar, 16 Sept. 1784. 
Cadet 1800. Arrived in India 22 Aug. 1801. Ensign 6 Jan.
1802. Lieut. 27 Jan. 1804. Capt. 8 Jan. 1816. Major 6 Jan.
1825. Lt. Col. 2 Aug. 1828. Col. 17 Jan. 1841. Maj. Gen. 23 
Nov. 1841. Lt. Gen. 11 Nov. 1851. d. Bridge of Allan, co. 
Stirling, 10 Nov. 1854, of apoplexy.
Son of Charles Hunter, of Burnside, and Elizabeth Gray his wife. 

m. Christian Elizabeth, (lau. of Abraham Banbury, of Kilfeacle, co. 
Tipperary, Capt. 62nd Foot. (See also Hamilton George Maxwell.) 
(She died 27 Sept. 1866.)

Services : Ensign 17th N.I. Transfd. as Lieut, to newly-raised 
21st N.I. Jan 1804. Fur. s.c, 30 Mar. 1805 till 19 July 1807. Served 
in Rohilfch&nd 1807-8. Capture of Java; Cornelia 26 Aug. 1811 
(w .) ; Lieut. 4th Vol. Bn. (Medal). Capture of Jokyakarta 1812. 
Served with Vols. till Dec. 1813. Fur. p.a. 12 Dec. 1813 till 4 Sept.
1815. Nepal War 1816; Hariharpur; Lieut. 2/21 at N.I., in 1st 
Bde., Rt. Column (India medal). Third Mahratta War. Sub-Asst. 
Stud Dept., Ghazipur, 9 July 1821. Transfd. to 4lst N.I. (late 
1/21 st) May 1824. " Actg. Supt. Stud, Lower Provinces, 12 Nov.
1825. Siege and capture of Bhurtpore (s.w.— sabre wound, left arm 
on 18 Jan. 1826) ; Major corndg. 41st N.I. (Lond. Gaz. 4 July 1826) 
(clasp to India medal). Supt. Stud, Lower Provinces, 27 May 1826 
till 13 May 1829. Lt. Col. 43rd N.I. Transfd. to 74lh N.I. 16 Jan.
1834. Fur. s.c. 23 May 1834 till 11 Mar. 1839. Transfd. to 47th 

■ N.I. 8 Sept, 1835; to 49th N.I, 15 Dec. 1838 ; to 5th N.I. 1 Mar.
1839. Bdr., 2 cl., to comd. troops at Ferozepore 9 Apr. 1839. Fur, 
s.c, 31 Jan. 1840 till 14 Mar. 1841. Col. 19th N.I. 27 Apr. 1841. 
Bdr., 2 cl., to comd. garr. at Delhi 9 June 1841 ; to comd. troops at 
Sukkur 4 Apr. 1844. Against the Hill tribes in Sind 1845. Col. 
1st Eur. L.I. 14 Feb. 1843. Fur. 10 Nov. 1849 till death. C.B. 2 
Jan. 1827.

Refs. : Boase. G.M. 1855, i. 106. I.M. 18 Nov. 1854, p. 658.

HUNTER, George (1785-1819). Captain, 1st N.I. b. Lisburn, co. 
Antrim, 7 Sept. 1785. Cadet 1803. Arrived in India 14 Aug. 
1804. Ensign 13 Sept. 1804, Lieut. 21 Sept. 1804. Capt. 5 
Dec. 1815. d. at sea 5 Mar. 1819.
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' of - —  Hunter and Jane Ms wife. Brother of Edward
Hunter, H.M.S. in. Harriet (probably clau. of Thomas Hawkins, 
q.v.). Father of George Hunter, -q.v., Emma, wife of Edward 
Touchet .Miner, q.v., Louisa, wife of Ferdinard Charles Milner, q .v., 
and Harriet Jenny, wife of John Scott (1801-1848), q.v.

Services : Posted as Lieut., to ,1st N.I. in 1805. Operations in 
Eundelkhand against Lachman Dawa 1806-7 ; Charuir; Sehle - 
huganj ; Lieut. 2/1 St N.I. Adjt. & Qmr. 1st N.I. 8 Aug. 1810 till 
July 1814, Adjt. 1/lat N.I. 1 July 1814 till Dee. 1815. 2nd Asst.
Sec. and 1st Asst. Accountant, Mily. Board, 21 Jan. 1817. S.A.C.G.
1818 till death.

Refs. : Will, dated 25 Dec. 1818 ; proved 4 Aug. 1819.
HUNTER, George (1811-1831). Ensign, 15th N.I. b. Rewaii 20 

July 1811. Cadet 1826. Arrived in India 10 Jan. 1828. Ensign 
(22'Aug. 1827) 1 July 1828, d. Moradabad 19 Oct. 1831.
Son of George Hunter, q .v ., and Harriet his wife.
Services : Ensign d.d. 59th N.I. 31 Jan, 1828. Posted io 15th 

N.I. I July 1828. No record of active service.
HUNTER, Henry (1801-1842). Captain, 58th N.I. b. London 26 

Apr. 1801. Cadet 1822, Arrived in. India 22 Oct. 1823. Ensign 
11 July 1823. Lieut. 13 May 1825. Capt. 15 Apr. 1840. d. 
Meerut 10 Aug. 1842.
Son of William Hunter, King’s Messenger.
Services • Posted as Ensign to 58th N.I. Siege and capture of 

Bhurtpore ; Lieut. 58th N.I. .Fur. s.c. 9 Dec. .1826 till 5 Nov. 1830.
Actg, Adjt Left Wing 58th N.I. 29 Jan. 1834. With 3rd LJ. Bn. 
at Meerut in $842.
HUNTER, James (1754/55-1812). Bt, Colonel, 24th N.I. b. 

1754/55. Cadet 1776. Admitted July 1776. Ensign 5 Apr,
1777. Lieut, 29 Aug. 1778. Capt. 28 June 1795. Major 31 
July 1799. Lt. Col. 14 Dee. 1802. Bt. Col. 4 June 1811. d, 
Saharaapur, U.P., 11 Oct. 1812.
A native of Surrey. Brother of Benjamin Hunter, of Hadleigh, 

Suffolk.
Services : Sailed for India on the Duke of Cumberland, 29 Mar.

1776, aged 21. Lieut, 18th Bn. Sepoys in July 1787. Major l/6th 
N.I, .Fur. 24 Jan. 1798 till 20 Aug. 1802. Transfd. to newly- 
raised 19th N.I. 29 May 1800. Fur. 23 Oct. 1804. Transfd. as Lt.
Cob to 3rd N.I. in 1804 ; to Bengal Eur. Regt. in 1805. Struck off 
31 Dec. 1809, having exceeded 5 yrs. absence from India. Restored 
to the Service and returned to India in J810. Posted to 2/24th N.I. 
in 1811.

Refs. : Will dated 1 J an. 1810 ; proved in 1812.

■



HUNTIE, James <3777-1817). Captain, 4th K I . h. Edinburgh 
29 Sept. 1777. Cadet 1798. Arrived m India 22 Dee, 1799. 
Ensign 23 Jan. 1800. Lieut. 29 May 1800. Capt. 2 Jan, 1811. 
d. unm. Ilapur, nr. Meerut, 8 Dee. 1817.
bap. Edinburgh 3 Oct. 1777. Son of James Hunter, of Abbey- 

hill, and Mary Muir his wife.
Sendees : Second Mahratta War ; Aligarh.; battle of Deig (w. ) ; 

Lieut. I/4th N.I. Supt. of Invalids at Haptir i Apr. 1806 till death. 
Capfc. Lt. 4th N.I. 19 Dec. 1809. Capt, 2/4th N.I.

Refs. ; Will dated 20 July 1817 ; proved 24 Jan, 1818,
HUNTER, James (1808-1867). Lieut. Colonel. 53rd N.I. b. St. 

Andrews, co. Fife, 24 July 1808. Cadet 1827. Arrived in India 
9 June 1828. Ensign 23 Feb. 1828. Lieut. 13 Nov. 1834. Capt. 
23 June 1843. Bt. Major 20 June 1854. Retired 4 June 1855. 
Hon. Lt, Col. 10 Aug. 1855. d. St. .Andrews 22 Jan. 1867.
Son of Rev. Dr. James Hunter, professor at St. Andrews Univ., 

and Jane "Wilson his wife. Brother of Charles Hunter, u.v. m. 1st, 
Ludhiana, 15 June 1839, Miss Anna Margareita Corfielcl '(See also 
John Assey Fairhead.) m, 2nd, Perth, 24 July I860, Alex.», eldest 
dau. of Rev. John Dodgson, of Comely Bank, Perth, and sister of 
William Scott Dodgson, q.v.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 53rd N.I. 4 Nov. 1828. Fur. s.c. 
17 Feb. 1829 till 9 Nov. 1831. Aetg. Adjt. Left Wing 53rd N.I. 4 
Mar. 1835 till 1837. Adjt. 53rd N X  9 Nov. 1837 till 10 Sept. 1842. 
First Afghan War 1842; forcing of Khyber Pass; AH Masjid ; 
operations of Bdr. Wild’s B de.; re-occupation of Kabul; Lieut. 
53rd N.I., with Gen, Pollock’s force (Medal), Into. <& Qmr. 53rd 
N.I. 10 Sept. 1842. Bde. Qmr. to Bdr. Wild’s force. 28 Sept. 1842. 
Oifg. Bde. Major at Meerut 3 Dec. 1844, Second Sikh War ; in 
garrison at Lahore ; Capt. 53rd N.I. (Medal). Qffg. Bde. Major at 
Delhi Dee. 1853, Fur. 1854 till retirement.

R e fs. : G.M. 1867, i. 395. The Times, 26 Jan. 1867.
♦HUNTER, John (d. 1771). Cadet, Infantry. Cadet ;?). bur. 

Calcutta 2 June 1771.
Services:  N.F.P.
Refs.: Calcutta burial register.

HUNTER, John (d. 1786). Ensign, Infantry. Cadet 1783. Ensign
1783. d, 19 May 1780.
Services : N.F.P.

HUNTER, John (178M  836). Lieut. Colonel, 29th N.I. b. Virginia 
6 May 1781. Cadet 1800. Arrived in India 24 Aug. 1801. En
sign 25 Nov. 1803. Lieut. 30 Sept. 1803. Capt. 8 Jan. 1816.
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f;l? Feb. 1826. Lt. Col. 26 Dec. 1830. d. -Banda 17 Sept.
1836.
•1th and youngest son of John Hunter, of Virginia, and Jane his 

wife, dan. of Co! Broadwater. Cousin-german of Patrick Hunter, 
q.v. m. Allahabad, 2 Apr. 1817, Louisa Maria, 2nd dau. of Thomas 
Norris, of Groom’s Hill, Greenwich. (See also John Delamain.)

Bernices : Posted as Ensign to 16th N X  Second Mahratta W ar; )
Agra; Laswari; Gwalior ; Lieut. 2/16th. N.I Leave s.c. S Jum 
1804 till 4 Mar. .1805. Transfd. to 1/16th N.I. July 1805. (1 
Operations in Bimdelkhand 1807 ; Chamir; Lieut. 1/16th N.I.)
Fur. s.c. 25 Aug. 1807 till 21 Jan. 1812. Adjt. Calcutta .Native .Mil.
6 .fitly 1812 till 1815, Transfd. to newly-raised 1 /29th N.I. in 1815.
Actg. Intr. & Qmr. 2/29th N.I. 1810. Sub-Asst. Stud Dept., Pusa,
19 Jan. 1816 till Apr. 1819. Transfd. to 58th N.I. (late 2/29fch)
May 1824. Siege and capture of Bhurtpore (s.w. 18 Jan. 1826),
“ behaved with great, gallantry ” (Lond. Gaz. 4 July 1826); Capt.
58th N.I. Granted as a special case an addition of £50 to his wound 
pension, . Regulating Ofr. of Invalids and Thamiahs in Bihar 13 
Dec. .1 A! 7 till 1 Jan. 1832. Posted as Lt. Col. to 71st N.I. 24 Sept.
1831. Transfd. to 56th N.I. 11 Jan. 1834; to 17th N.I. 8 June 
1835; to Slst N.I, 8 Jan. 1836 ; to 29th. N.I. 19 July 1836.

Refs. ; Burke’s landed Gentry, 12th edn., p. 1002, s.n. Hunter, of 
Thurston, co. Haddington.' A.J N.S. xxii. 191. G.M. 1817, ii. 465.
Will dated Agra 25 Apr. 1836 ; proved 22 Oct. 1836.
HUNTER, Patrick (d. 1826). Captain. Infantry. Cadet i 77J.

Ensign 29 Mar. 1773. Lieut. 26 May 1778. Capt. 20 Jan. 1784.
Struck off 1793. d. Edinburgh 29 Aug. 1826.
Son of James Hunter, of Ayr, banker, and Sarah his wife, dau. of 

Patrick Ballantine, of Ayr. Cousin-german of John Hunter (1781- 
1836), q.v, m. Edinburgh, 31 Mar. 1795, Hon. Jane (Jean), 2nd 
dau. of James, 7th Lord Rollo. (She died .1.8 Sept. 1838.)

Services : Granted fur. 3 yrs. 2 Nov. 1785, and remain id on fur, 
till struck off.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 12th edn., p. 1002, s.n. Hunter, of 
Thurston, oo, Haddington. Burke’s Peerage, 1923, p. 1897, s.n.
Rollo, B. A.J. xxi. 499.
HUNTER, Robert. Cadet. Infantry. Cadet 1766. Dismissed 11 

Oct, 1766.
Services ; (Probably dismissed owing to implication in the “  Batfca 

mutiny ”  in May 1766.)
HUNTER, Robert (d. 1784). Ensign, 3rd N.I. Cadet 1782. En

sign 31 Jan. 1783. bur. Cawnpore 8 Dec. 1784.
Services : N.E.P.
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'  'HUBTER, Robert Mackellar (1807-1845). Captain, 73rd N.I. 6. 
Halifax, Nova Scotia, 15 Mar. 1807. Cadet-1822. Arrived in 
India 20 Oct. 1.823. Ensign 11 July 1823. Lieut. 13 May 1825. 
Capt 30 June 1842. d. 21 .Dec. 1845 : kid. in action at the battle 
of Ferozshahr.
3rd son of Gen. Sir Martin Him ter, G.O.M.G., of Medomsley, co. 

Durham (D.N.B.), and Jean his wife, only dau. of James Dickson, 
of Anton’s Hill, co. Berwick. Brother of Thomas Harvey Hunter, 
q.v. Addisoombe Cadet 1821-3.

Services : Posted as Ensign, to 2/7th N.I. Jan. 1824. First Burma 
War ; ;:Ara.fc;m 1825 ; Ensign 2nd L.I. Bn. Tranafd. as Lieut, to 
5th Extra Regt. (became 73rd N.I.) July 1825. Pioneers 36 Oct. 
till Dec. 1833. Assam Sebtmdy Corps .12 May 1835 till Sept. 1836. 
Fur. s.c 3 Jan. 1837 till 20 Jan. 1840. First Sikh War ; Mudlti ; 
Fe.ro2sha.hr (kid .); Capt. 73rd N.I.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 1.3th edn., p. 951, s.n. Hunter, 
formerly of Medomsley. De RM-Philipe. M.L St. Andrew’s, 
Ferozepore.

HUNTER, Samuel Orby (1799-1825). Lieutenant, 9th L.C. bapt. 
Limerick 15 Apr. 1799. Cadet 1819. Cornet 4 Mar. 1820. 
Lieut. 16 Oct, 1823. d, Cawnpore 15 Nov. 1825.
Son of Samuel Hunter, of Catherine St., Limerick.
Services : Posted as Cornet to 7th L.C. in 1820. Adjt. 7th L.C.

7 Mar. 1822 till 1825. Transfd. to newly-raised 9th L.C. 1825. 
Adjt. 9th L.C. 12 July 1825 till death. No record of active service. 

Refs. : Will dated 1 Nov. 1825 ; proved 21 Dec. 1825.
HUNTER, Thomas (1787-1806). Cadet, Infantry, b. Hoddam, co. 

Dumfries, 12 Aug. 1787. Cadet 1805. Never arrived in India. 
d. Dee. 1806, on his passage to India, in the wreck of the Skelton 
Castle. Struck off with effect from 5 Nov. 3806. (See note to 
Alexander Jaffiray Hautenville.)
Son of Bobert Hunter, in Mainfool, Hoddam.

HUNTER, Thomas Harvey (1812-1860). Lieutenant, Invalid 1st. 
26th N.I. bapt. St. John’s, New Brunswick, 7 June 1812. Cadet
1828. Arrived in India 21 May 1829. Ensign 7 Feb. 1829. 
Lieut. 7 May 1835. Invalided 3 Nov. 1841. d, Mussoorie, TIP.,
7 Apr. 1860.
6th and youngest son of Gen. Sir Martin Hunter, G.C.M.G., and 

Jean his wife. Brother of Robert Mackellar Hunter, q.v. m. Debra 
Dun, U.P., 16 Nov. 1853, Eliza, dau. of James Swetenham, q.v.

Services : Ensign d.d. 5th N.I. 13 July 1839; do. 55th N.I. 15 
Aug. 1829. Posted to 26th N.I. 14 Sept. 1829. Assam Seound.y
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Odrps 1835. d.d. Eur. Invalids at Chunat 11 Feb. 1848. No 
record of acti\ e service.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th edn., p. 951, s.n. Bur:ter, 
formerly o f Medomsley, co. Durham. G.M. 1860, ii. 98. I.M. 22 
May 1860, p. 384.

HUNTER, Watson (1776-1826). . Lieut. Colonel, Invalid Eat. 27th 
N.I. b. Hexham, Northumberland, 8 June 1776. Cadet 1794. 
Arrived in India 30 Ort. 1795. Ensign 15 Oct. 1795. Lieut. 15 
Feb. 1797, Capt. 21 Sept. 1804. Major 16 Deo. 1814. I t .  Col.
24 Jan. 1819. Invalided 18 Jan. 1823. d. Benares 18 Oct. 1826.
Son of Richard Hunter and Jane his wife. Brother of Jane 

Hunter, of Cumberland PL, Marylebooe.
Services : Disturbances in the G-anjam district, Madras, 1801 ; 

Lieut. 6th N X  Capt. Lfc. 6th N.I. 21 Nov. 1803. Transfd. as Capt. 
to newly-raised 27th N.I. in 1805. Operations against Dhundia 
Khan 1807; Komona ; Ganauri; Capt. 27th .N.I. Fur. 22 Jan,
1810 till 1812. Transfd. as Major to newly-raised 29th N.I. in 1815.
Siege and capture of Hathras 1817 ; Major l/29th N.I. Transfd. 
as Lt, Col. to 1 /27th N.I. in 1819. Comdd, 1st Bn. Native Invalids 
1823 till death.

Refs. ; Will dated in 1826 ; proved 13 Sept. 1828.

HUNTER, William (1800-1874). Lieut. Colonel. 15th N.I. h. 
Cavendish Sq., London, 4 June 1800. Cadet 1821. Arrived in 
India 21 Aug. 1822. Ensign 14 June 1822. Lieut. 1 May 1824. 
Capt. 26 Feb. 1835. Major 5 Oct, 1846. Retired 15 Sept. 1848.
Hon. lit. Col. 28 Nov. 1854. d. Mount Severn, Llanidloes, co. 
Montgomery, 11 Dec. 1874.
Of Mount. Severn, co. Montgomery, J.P. Eldest son of Robert 

Hunter, of Kew, Surrey, and Elizabeth (1 Charlotte) his wife, dau. 
of Capt. Hansford, R.N. m. 1854, Emily Jane, dau. of Robert 
Wood, of Bath. Ed. Harrow 1812/13 till 1814/15.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 11th N.I. Transfd. to 1/th N.I.
(late 2/11 th) May 1824; to 15th N.I. (late 1 /llth ) 2 Aug. 1824.
Siege and capture of Bhurtpore; Lieut. 15th N.I. (India medal).
Infer. & Qmr. 15th N.I. 12 July 1825 till 30 May 1835. Fur. p,a. 25 
Nov. 1835 till 20 Dec. 1839. Comdd. Khurda Paik Coy. at Balasore 
13 Jan. till 1 Aug. 1840. Coxndt. Mewar Bhil Corps 15 July 1840 
till May 1848, and, in addition, from 9 Aug. 1841 was Asst, to P.A. 
Mewar. J.P. co. Montgomery 1859.

Rifs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 10th edn., p. 829, s.n. Hunter, of 
Mount Severn, co. Montgomery. County families of Wales, by 
Thomas Nicholas, ii. 824. Harrow School Register. The Times, 10 
Dec. 1874.
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HUJtBING, Thomas (d. 1806). Captain, JStit ML Gactei’ l.782. 

"  Admitted 15 Aug, 1.783, Ensign. 3 Jan. 1783. Lieut. 2] Mar.
1 (88. _ Capt. 13 July 1803. d. at sea, 4 May 1800. on board the 
American ship Rising bun, on his passage to England,
Brother of John, Benjamin ; Susan, wife of Joseph Francis ; 

Rose, wife of Samuel J a y ; Arm, wife of John Toole and Mary, 
wife of William Draper.

^Services : Ensign 4th Bengal Exit. Bn. in July 1787. Capt, Lt. 
_16th N.I. 13 June 1801. Operations in Jumna Doab 1803 ; Sasni; 
Bijaigarh; Kachaura; Capt. 15th N.I. Second Mahratta W ar; 
battle of Delhi; Agra; Laswari; battle of Deig ; Capt. loth K I . 
Fur. 21 Feb. .1806 till death.

Refs. : Will dated 18 Nov. 1805; proved 16 Oct, 1807.

HURST, William (d, 1792), Lieutenant, Infantry. Cadet 1779. 
.Ensign 1779. .Lieut. 24 May 1781. d. Tangepore (? Tan.gi, 
Bengal) 6 Oct. 1792.
Services : Lieut. 3rd Bn. Sepoys in July 1787.

HUSSEY, Vere Warner (1746/47-1823), Lieut. General Comdt, 
Artillery, b. 1746/47. Cadet 1769. Admitted 6 Oct, 1770. 
Fireworker 12 Mar. 1771. Lieut, 10 Jan, 1773. Capt. Lt. 28 
Sept. 1777. Capt. 5 Jan. 1779. Major 17 Apr. 17861 Lt, Col. 
14 Sept. 1790. Col. 8 Jan. 1796. Maj. Gen.'1 Jan. 1798. Lt, 
Gen. 1 Jan. 1805. Retired on oil reckonings 1 July 1801. d. 
Gt. Cumberland PL, London, 29 Apr. 1823, aged 76.
Of Wood Walton, co. Huntingdon. Only son of Thomas Hussey, 

of Wrexham, co, Denbigh.
Services: First Rohilla W a r; battle of St. George. Second 

Mysore War (s.w. in 1781, which rendered him lame For life); Capt. 
comdg. 5th Coy. 1st Bn. Art. Corny. Orel 1784, and to comd. Art, 
in province of. Benares and the garr. of Chunar. Fur. 28 Nov. 1785 
till 23 July 1788. To comd. Bengal Art. Oct. 1797, Fur. 15 Feb. 
1799 till retirement.

Refs. : Burke s Landed Gentry, 2nd edn., p. 623, s.n. Hussey, of 
Wood Walton, H unts.; 13th edn., p. 1280, s.n. Monbray, of Coekair- 
nie and Otterston, eo. Fife. E.I.M.C. i. 49. S.M. 1823, i, 648. 
G.M. 1823, i. 475. A.R. 1823.

HUTCHINGS, George (1806-1840). Lieutenant, 69th N.I. b. 
Bristol 5 Dec. 1806. Cadet 1826. Arrived in India 22 Sept.
1827. Ensign 8 Feb. 1827. Lieut. 29 June 1835. d. on the 
■ariver nr. Kishnaghur 22 Apr. 1840.
Eldest son of John Hutchings, of Bristol (of Sandford Orcas). 

m. Muttra, 8 Jan. 1830, Mary Ann Milligan, eldest dau. of George
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of .Southwark, architect (I).N.B,), and widow of 
'VfeliSbfft Leman Dunlap, Asst. Surg, Bengal Est. Wadhatn Coll,,
O xon.; matric. 31 May 1824.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 1st .Extra Regt. (became 69th N X )
19 June 1827. Ofig. Tntr. & Qmi. 31st N X  27 Sept. 1830 ; do. 71st 
N X  8 Jan. 1834 : do 2nd N X  20 Feb. 1836. Infer. & Qirtr. 69th 
N X  14 Mar. 1837. fur. p.a. 8 Feb. 1838 till 28 Oct. 1839. No 
record of active service.

Refs. ; Foster’s Baronetage, p. 3 9 6 , Medlycott, Bart. Alumni 
Oxon. G.M. 1830, ii. 364.
HUTCHINS, George Henry (1792-1844). Major. 30th N.L b. 

London 22 Aug. 1792. Cadet 1807, Admitted 29 Aug. 1808.
Ensign 1.7 Sept. 1808. Lieut. 12 Jan. 1813. Capt, 1 May 1824.
Major .30 Dec'. 1828, Retired 17 Apr. 1832. d, 15 Pittville Villas, 
Cheltenham, 10 Mar 1844.
Son of Rev. John Hutchins, m. 1st, Calcutta, 8 Mar. 1811, Miss 

Mary Ann Haigs m. 2nd, Catherine. (She died 16 Aug. 1871.)
Services : Barasat C.C. for 10J- mos. Posted as Ensign to 15th 

N X  Fur. a.o. 18 Now.' 1812 till 5 Aug. 1814. Nepal War 1814-5 ;
Lieut. 2/15th N.L, in 4th Div. Nepal War 1818; Lieut. 2/15th 
N.L, in 4th Bde., Centre Column. Siege and capture of Hathras 
1817; Lieut. 2/15th N X  (? Third Mahratta W ar; Asirgarh.) 
Tempy. comdg. Jubind pore Najib Corps 22 May 1821. To conul. 
escort of A.G.G., Saugor & Narbada territories, 22 Feb. .1823 and 21 
May 1827. Transfd. to 30th N.l. (late 1/15th) May 1824. Leave 
8.c.” 18 mos. to N.S.W. 22 Jan. 1830.

Refs. : G.M. 1844, i. 442. The Times, 14 Mar. 1844.
* HUTCHINS, William (d. 1769). Ensign, Infantry. Cadet (?).

Ensign (?). d. in India 1769. 
m, Elizabeth.
Services : N.F.P.
Refs. : Will’ dated 19 Feb. 1769 ; proved 20 Dec, 1769.

HUTCHINSON, Alfred Cooper (1813-1857). Captain. Artillery. 
baft. Bipon, Yorks., 19 Jan. 1813. Cadet 1828. Arrived in 
India 4 Nov. 18*29. 2nd Lieut. 12 June 1829. Lieut. 20 Apr.
1838. Capt. 1 July 1847. Invalided 26 Oct. 1848. Retired 28 
July 1856. d. in England 24 Jan, 1857.
Son of William Walker Hutchinson, of Rotherham, Yorks., M.D., 

and Grace his wife. m. Simla, 30 Sept. 1854, Sophy Croome, dau. of 
Charles Mabey. (She rv-m. 1864.) Addiscombe Cadet 1827-9.

Services : Rank as 2nd Lieut, cancelled, and reduced to Cadet 
(G.G.O. 31 May 1830). Actg. 2nd Lieut. (G.G.O. 27 Feb. 1832).
Service afterwards allowed to count for brevet rank. Served
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X^TTf. throughout with Foot Art. Fur. «. , 28 Or t. 1839, till 1844. No 

record of active service. ■
Befit. ; IM . 80 Jan. 1857, p. 97.

HUTCHINSON, Charles (1768/69-1805). Captain, Artillery, b. 
Somerset 1708/69. Country Cadet 1781. Admitted 5 Nov. 1781. 
Fireworker 30 July 1782. Lieut. 15 Jan. 1789. Capt. Lt. 8 Jim.
1796. Capt. 20 Sept. 1802. d. Took Rampura, 16 Sept. 1805.
aged 36.

_ Son of an officer in ff.M.S. Brother-in-law of Join  Davidson, of 
Newcastle-on-Tyne. m. Alnwick,' Northumberland, Feb. 1801, a 
dau. of Anthony Lambert (1759/60-1800), q.v. (She died Kendal 
Dec. 1801.)

/Services : Lieut. F. 2nd Bn. Art. in July 1787. The greater part 
of his service was spent at Fort Marlbro’, Bencoolen. Apptd. Adjt. 
at Fort Marlbro’ 26 Nov, 1790. Far. s.e, for 3 yrs. Second Mah- 
raflfca War ; Aligarh ; battle of Delhi; Agra ; with Col. Monson’s 
force ; operations in Rampura district 1805 ; Khataoli; Bhaman- 
g a o a K a r a  avalD halra ; Capt, eomdg. 2nd Coy. 2nd Bn. Art.

Refs. : Stubbs, I. 240. G.M. 1806, i. 180. M M . 1801) p. 184; 
1806, p. 194. Will dated Took Rampoora 29 June 1805.

HUTCHINSON, Charles (1804-1825). Lieutenant, 42nd N X  b. 
.Dunnottar, eo. Kincardine, 10 Mar. 1804. Cadet 1823. Ensign 
21 Feb. 1824. Lieut. 1825. d. Aiakan, Burma, 14 July 1825. 
Youngest son of John Hutchinson, R.N., CJomdr. of H.M. revenue 

cutter Nepean.
Services : First Burma W ar; Arakan .1825 ; Lieut. 42nd N X  
Refs. : S.M. 3826, i. 255.

HUTCHINSON, George (d, 1828). Lieut. Colonel. 27th N X 
Country Cadet 1778. Admitted 9 Mar. 1778. Ensign 4 June
1778. Lieut. 13 Nov. 1780. Capt. 3 Oct. 1796. Major 30 Sept.
1803. Lieut. Col. 19 Oct. 1805. Retired I Aug. 1810. d. 
Edinburgh 24 July 1828.
Services : Lieut. 21st Bn. Sepoys in July 1787. Fur. 29 .Dec, 

1799 till 15 Feb. 1803. Capt. Marine Regt, Second Mahratta W ar; 
reduction of Cuttack 1803 ; Capt, eomdg. detachment of 20th N X  
(late Marine Regt.). “  The conduct of Capt. Hutchinson was most 
steady, able, and highly meritorious.”  (Lt.-Col. Harcouxt’s despat ch 
of 24 Oct. 1803.) Major 20th N X  Transfd. as Lt. Col. to newly- 

‘ raised 27th N.I. Operations against Dhundia Khan 1807; 
K om ona; Ganauri; Lt. Col. 27th N.I. Fur. 25 Dec. 1809 till 
retirement.

Refs.: AJ. xxvi. 389.



' ' CHINSON, George (1793-1852). Lieut. Colonel. Engineers."' 
bapt. Knaresborough, Yorks., 28*July 1798. Cadet 1810. Ensign 
23 Dec. 1812. Lieut. 4 July 1818. Capt. 29 July 1821. Major 
10 July 1832. lit. Col. 31 Mar. 1840. Retired 28 Aug, 1841.
A. Cheltenham 28 Aug. 1852.
Son of Thomas Hutchinson, of Harrogate., M.D. Brother of 

Thomas Frederick Hutchinson, q.v. m. 1st, Calcutta, 20 Mar. 1823,
Miss Martha Williams. (She died at sea 1 Apr. 1826.) m. 2nd, 
Calcutta, 20 Jan. 1830, Eliza Harington, 2nd dau. of Rev. Thomas 
T. Thomason, of Calcutta, senior chaplain. (See also William George 
Stephen.} Addiseombe Cadet 20 Feb. 1809 till 22 Oct. 1810.

Services : Apptd. Asst. Field Engr. 3rd Div., for Nepal, 15 Nov.
1814. Nepal War 1814-5 ; capture of Malaun (Land. Gaz. 16 Nov.
1815); in 1st Div. (India medal). Garr. Engr. and Executive Otr. 
at Delhi 5 Dee. 1816 till 16 Dec. 1822. Built the church at Meerut.
Siege and capture of Hathras 1817. Operations against the Bhattis 
of Hariana 1818 ; Asst. Field Engr. to Bdr.-Gen. J. Arnold’s force 
from 12 Aug. 1818. Third Mahratta Wax. Fur. s.c. 2G Feb. 1826 
till 24 May 1829. Supt. Kasipur foundry 1829-39. Fur. s.c. 28 Feb.
1839 till retirement. Apptd. Resident Dir. of the new Coll, of Civil 
Engrs. in England 12 Mar. 1840 ; resigned in Feb. 1842. F.R.S.

fiefs. : G.M. 1852, ii. 436. Bishop Heber’s Journal, ii. Will 
dated 10 Apr. 1849 ; proved 20 Dec. 1852.

HUTCHINSON, James (d. 1790), Lieutenant, Bengal Ear. Regt.
Cadet 1778. Ensign 30 May 1779. Lieut. 1 Feb. 1781. d, 
Korea, C.P., 4 Jan. 1790.
Services : Lieut. l/2nd Bengal Eur. Regt. in Oct. 1779. Lieut.

14th Bu. Sepoys in July 1787. Apptd. to 3rd Eur. Bn. 15 Dec.
, 1787. Was Adjfc. 3rd Bn. Bengal Eur. Regt. at death.

HUTCHINSON, John (1751/52-1801). Lieut. Colonel, 5th N.I. 
h. 1751/52. Country Cadet 1771. Admitted 15 Mar. 1771, 
Ensign. 1,4 Mar. 1773. Lieut. 14 May 1778. Capt. 10 Jan. 1784,
Major 30 Oct. 1797. Lt. Col. 21 Apr. 1800. A. mm, Bhegolpur,
B. & 0., 18 May 1801., aged 49.
Of Antrim. Son of Martha Hutchinson. (Probably son of Rev, 

James Hutchinson, and uncle of James Rainey, q.v., and of James 
Garner, q.v.)

Services : Capt. 9th Bn. Sepoys in July 1787. Capt. 2nd Bengal 
Eur. Regt. Major 15th N.I. Posted as Lt. Col, to 2/3rd N.I. 
Transfd. to 1/18th N.I. 29 May 1800 ; to 5th N.I. For many yrs. 
Regulating Ofr. of the Jaghrrdar Invalid Institution.

liefs. ; A.A.It. iv. 117. Will dated 10 Jan. 1800; proved IS 
Juno 1801. M.I. at Bhagulpur.
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T^LM i'TC H m SO lIj Joseph Horsley (d, 1803). Captain, 6th N X  
Country Cadet 1778. Admitted 13 July .1778;' Ensign 25 Apr.
1779. Lieut. 6 Jan. 1781. Capt. 1797. d. in England 5 May 

’ 1808.
Services : Lieut. 3rd Bengal Ear. Bn. in. July 1787. Capt. 7th 

N X  in June 1798... Transfd. to 6th N X  Fur. 3 Jan. 1801 till 
death. Promoted Major 30 Sept. 1803, Before the report of his 
death had reached Ind ia.

HUTCHINSON, Robert (d. 1774). Ensign, Infantry. Cadet 1772. 
Ensign 23 Jan. 1773. d. Bisauli, I.T.P., 28 Oct. 1774.
Services : N.F.P.

HUTCHINSON, Thomas (d. 1777). Ensign, Invalid Est. Infantry. 
' Cadet («). Ensign 1772. Invalided (?). d. Chunar 19 June

1777.
Services : N.F.P.

HUTCHINSON, Thomas Frederick (1788-1831). Major, 20th N X  
bapt Knaresboroiigh, Yorks., 20 May 1788, Cadet 1803. Ar
rived in India 29 Apr, 1805. Ensign 29 Mar. 1805. Lieut. 30 
Mar. 1805. Capt. 30 Dec. 1820. Major 30 July 1828. d. Cape 
Town 22 Apr 1831.

, Son of Thomas Hutchinson, of Harrogate, M.D. Brother of 
George Hutchinson (1793-1852), q.v. m. Edinburgh, 25 Nov. 1817, 
Isabella, 3rd dan. of Archibald Hepburn Mitcholson, of Middleton.

Services : Posted as Lieut, to l/5th N.I. Operations in Btm- 
dclkhand against Gopal Singh 1810; Tirowa ; Lieut, l/5th N.I.

Operations in Baghelkhand 1813; Entauri; Lieut, if/5th N X ) 
Fur. s.c. 14 Apr. 1815 till 28 July 1818. Fort Adjt. at Delhi 3 July
1819. Capt. 1/Sth N.I. Comdd. Delhi Najib Bn. 4 Sept. 1821 till
1828. Transfd. to 20th N.I. (late 2/5th) May 1824. Leave s.c. 2 

. vra. to Cape 7 Feb. 1831.
M fs .: S.M, 1817, ix. 498. G.M. 1831, ii. 382. A.J. N.S. vi. 25. 

Will dated 1 July 1829 ; proved 2 Aug. 1831. M X St. George’s Ed. 
cemetery, Cape Town,

HUTHWAITE, Charles Joseph (1808-1824). Lieutenant, 27th N X  
b, Nottingham 24 Sept. 1803. Cadet 1819. Ensign 4 Mar, 1820. 
Lieut. 11 July 1823. d. Chittagong 11 Nov. 1824.
Son of Cornelius Huthwaite, of Nottingham, wine .merchant, and 

Catherine his wife, dau, of Lewis Allsop, of Nottingham.
Services : Posted as Ensign to :2/18th N.I. in 1820. Transfd. as 

Lieut, to 13th N.I. July 1823 ; to 27th. N.I. (late 2/lfith) May 1824. 
First Burma War ; Chittagong .1824 ;. Lieut. 27th N.I.

JBra ■
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V '^ ^ m iv 'A lT E , Sir. Edward (1793-1873). Lieut. General, K ,C J ^ iL J 
Artillery. haft. St. Peter’s, Nottingham, 24 June 1793. Cadet
1809. Admitted 13 Nov. 1810. Fireworker 12 Nov. 1810. 
Lieut. 25 Sept. 1817. Capt. 30 Aug. 1826. Major 20 Jan. 1842.
Lt. Col. 3 July 1845. Col. Comdt. 23 Jan. 1854. Col. 20 June 
1854. Maj. Gen. 14 Mar. 1857. Lt. Gen. 6 Mar, 1868. d. Nairn 
Tal, TIP., 5 Apr. 1873, aged 79.
Son of William Huthwaite, of Nottingham, draper, alderman and 

mayor, and Lucy his wife. Nephew of Henry Huthwaite, q.v.
Woolwich Cadet; nominated to R..M.A. 19 Aug. 1807.

Services ■' See D.N.B. Nepal War 1814-5 ; Lieut. F. 2nd Coy.
1st Bn. Foot Art., with Col. Gregory’s detachment in Titbit. Nepal 
War 1816; Lieut. F. 7th Coy. 2nd Bn. Third Mahratta W ar; Lieut.
7th Coy. 2nd Bn., d.d. 7th Coy. 3rd Bn. First Burma W ar; Assam 
frontier. Siege and capture of Bhurtpore ; Lieut. 2nd Coy. 3rd Bn., 
d.d. 6th Bn,. (India medal with clasps for Nepal and Ava). Bde,
Major-Art. for service in Rajputana 18 Nov. 1834. Comdd. Mewar 
Div. Art. Nov. 1836 till 29 Jan. 1837, and Oct. 1837 till 2 Jau. 1839.
2nd Bde. H.A. 15 Mar. 1842. To comd. Art. of Mewar F.F. 30 Dec.
1842. First Sikh W ar; Ferozehahr; Sobraon ; Lt. Col. comdg.
3rd Bde. PI.A. (Medal with clasp). Second Sikh War ; passage of 
Chen.:b; Chilianwala ; Gujerat; Bdr. comdg. Foot Art. (Medal 
with 2 clasps). Comdd. Art. with force under Sir W, It. Gilbert, 
q.v., in pursuit of Sikhs across Jheluru It. 1849. C.B. 3 Apr. 1846.
K.C.B. 2 June 1869.

Refs. : D.N.B. D.I.B. Boose. The Tines, 6 May 1873.
I.L.N. vol. 62 (1873), p. 475,
HUTHWAITE, Henry (1774-1853). Lieut. General. Colon-! 42nd 

N.I. baft. Chapel on the High Pavement, Nottingham, 20 Feb.
1774. Cadet 1795. Arrived in India 1 Feb. 1797. Ensign 9 
Nov. 1796. Lieut. 30 Oct. 1797. Capt. 31 Mur. 1807. Major |
May 1819. Lt. Col. 1 May 1824. Coi. 1 Dec. 1829. Maj, Gen.
28 June 1838, Lt. Gen. 11 Nov. 1851. d. Hoveringham, Notts.,
5 Dec. 1853.
Son of William Huthwaite, of Nottingham, chief mgte., and Eliza

beth his wife. Grandson of Cornelius Huthwaite, of Nottingham; 
and uncle of Sir Edward Huthwaite, q.v. m, Gedling, Notts,, 10 
Apr. 1828, Miss Ann Eliza Beaumont, niece of Rev. Thomas Beau 
moat, of Bridgeford Hill.

Services : With Marine Bn. 1800-1. Tcansfd. to 2/5th N.I. 1803.
Acljt. & Qmr, 5th N.I. 1805. Asst, teacher of Persian and Hindu
stani at Bara sat C.C. 1 Jan. 1806 till its abolition in Sept. 1811 
Capt. Lt, 5th N.I. 14 Aug. 1806. Capt. l/5th N.I. Persian Inti, 
and A.D.C. to C.-in-C. 1816-7. Third Mahratta W a r; Persian Infer
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- ; rC--¥o coma. Gorakhpur L . l  Bn. 20 Jan. 1818. Cemdd. Calcutta 
Native Mil. 22 Fob. 1821 till 7 Mar. 1822. Sup*. Mysore Princes 7 
Mar, 1822 fill Feb 1827. Supy. A.D.C. to G.G. 7 Mar. 1822, 14 Jan.
1823, and 11 Aug. 1823. Posted, as Lt, Col. to 30th N. I 1 May 1824. 
Fur. s.o. 13 Feb. 1827 till death. Trausfd. to 19th JO . ; to 34th 
N.l. 30'Oct. 1826 ; to 61st N.I. 9 July 1830. Posted as Col, to 18th 
N X  4 Aug. 1830 ; to 29th N.I. 2 Mar. 1833 ; to 15th JO . 29 Nov. 
1836 ; to 42nd N.I. Oct. 1852.

Refs. : Boase. A.J. xxv. 709, 6.M. 1854, i. 109. I.M. 1853, 
p. 780.

Note : Boase gives year of birth as 1769, and 7. Ji. gives ago at 
death as 85.

HUTTON, Charles (1808-?). lieutenant. 20th N.I. b. London 3 
Nov. 1808. Cadet 1825. Arrived in India 3 Aug. 1826. Ensign 
30 Jan. 1.826. Lieut. 30 July 1828. Resigned 31 July 1839.
Son of William Charles Hutton. Brother of Thomas Hutton 

(1806-1824), ilv .
Services : Ensign d.d. 20th NIL 17 Aug. 1826. Posted as Ensign 

to 20th N.I. 26 Sept. 1826. Fur. p.a. via N.B.W. 30 Jan. 1837 till 
resignation. No record of active service.

HUTTON, Thomas (1806-1824). Ensign, Infantry. Unposted. 
b. London 26 Dec. 1806. Cadet 1823. Ensign 23 May 1824. A. 
Calcutta 3 Dec. 1824.
Son of William Charles Hutton. Brother of Charles Hutton,

 ̂ Refs. : M.I. in S, Park St. cemetery, Calcutta.

HUTTON, Thomas (1807-1874). Captain, Invalid Est. 37th N.I. 
b. Penang 4 Mar. 1807. Cadet 1824. Arrived in India 18 Mar.
1826. Ensign 28 Sept. 1825. Lieut. 12 Sept. 1827. Capt. 27 
Oct. 1838. Invalided 24 Dec.. 1841. d. Rajpur, nr. Mussoorie,
19 Dec. 1874.
Son of Thomas Hutton, of Calcutta, agent, and of Notion Lodge, 

Wilts, m. 1st, Edinburgh, 10 June 1831, Mary Duudas, eldest dam 
of John Jardine, advocate, sheriff of Ross and Cromarty. (She died 
Nimach 4 Sept. 1834.) m. 2nd, Delhi, 23 Feb. 1836, Georgians 
Fortcsque, dan. of John Brown, Surg. Bengal Est.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 37th N.I. in 1826. Em, s.c. 28 
Nov. 1828 till 2 Dec. 1831. Apptd, to the Rev uue Survey Dept. 
Dec. 1837. ‘First Afghan War 1839-40; Ghazni; Capt. 37th N.L, 
with Shah Shuja’s army (Medal).

Rtfs. : A.J. N.S. v. 178. The Times, 23 Jan. 1875,



^  HUYtdSB, Alfred (?81M 880). General, O.B. Artillery, b, 8 Aug.
1811. Cadet 1827. Arrived in India 10 June 1828. 2nd Lie at.
13 Dec. l i  27, Liei.it. 28-Sept. 1835. Capt. 5 Sept. 1845. Major 
25 Sept. 1857. Lt. Cot. 27 Aug. 1858. Col. 29 Apr. 1861. Maj.
Gen. 31 Oct. 1867. Lt. Gen. 1 Oct. 1877. Gen. 1 Oct. 1877. 
d. 46 Onslow Sq., London, 25 Feb. 1880.
baft. 10 Oct. 1811. 4th son of Rev. John Huyske (sometime 

Kamli), of Sand and Ciisthydon, Devon, and Milborough Anne his 
wife, dau. of Thomas Harris, of Hereford. Brother of George Huyshe, 
q.v. in. Mussoorie, 15 July 1836, Julia Maria, dau. of Rev. George 
Hagar, of Lonmay, Elgin. (She died 1890.) Addiscombe Cadet 
1826-7.

Services : 4th Troop 3rd Bde. H.A. 1830-6. Tramfd. to 4th 
Troop 1st Bde. 15 Feb. 1836 ; to 2nd Troop 1st Bde. 29 June 1836 ; 
to 2nd Troop 3rd Bde. Oct. 1837. Adjt & Qmf. 3rd Bde. H.A. 12 
Sept. 1842. Bde. Major Foot Art., Army of Exercise, 18 Nov. 1843. 
Gwalior campaign ; Maharajpur; Bde. Major (Bronze star). 
Comdd. 1st Troop 2nd Bde. H.A. 1848-53. Second Sikh War ; 
Sadui.ipur; Chilianwala ; Gujcrat (Medal with 2 clasps). Fur.
1854 till 3 Jan. 1857. Mutiny campaign ; minor operations ; Lt.
Col. comdg. 5th Bn. Foot Art. Col. 2nd H.A. Bde. 1862 ; “  A ”
Bde. 1867. LG. of Art. for India. Good Service Pension 11 Jan.
1865. C.B. 2 June 1877.

Kefs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, I3fch edn., p. 962, s.n. Huyshe, of 
Sand and Ciisthydon, Devon. Boose. D.I.B. The Times,') Mar.
1880, 11 /. Graphic, vol 22 (1880), p. 196 (portrait).
HUYSHE, George (1804-1.881). General, C.B. Colonel, 3rd Bengal 

Eur. Inf. b. 2 Feb. 1804. Cadet 1819. Admitted 29 Aug. 1820.
Ensign 22 Mar. 1820. Lieut. 3 June 1822. Capt. 21 Jan. 1829.
Major 12 Jam 1837. Lt. Col. 8 Feb. 1843. Col. 15 Nov. 1853.
Maj. Gen. 28 Nov. 1854. Lt. Gen. 12 Feb. 1867. Gen. 19 Feb..
1872. d. Guernsey 6 Get. 1881.
bapt. Talaton, Devon, 25 Feb. 1804. 3rd son of Rev. John Huyshe 

and Milborough Anne bis wife. Brother of Alfred Huyshe, q.v. 
to. 1st, Sikraul, Benares, 2 Nov. 1830, Harriette Matilda Lightfoot.
(She died 1844.) m. 2nd, Kensington, 21 Aug. 1862, Rosa, dau. of 
John Savery Brook, of Detroit, Guernsey, and widow of Rev. W. II.
Barnes. (She died 3 Apr. 1892.)

Services : Posted as Ensign to l/13th N.I. Transfd. to 26th N.I.
(late J/13th) May 1824. Actg. Adjt. Left Wing 26th N.I. 7 June
1824. Supy. S.A.C.G. 4 Sept. 1824. First Burma War ; S.A.C.G.
(India medal).. S.A.C.G. 28 Mav 1825 ; D.A.C.G., 2 cl, 2 July 1828 ;

' I cl. 14 Sept. 1831 ; A.C.G, 2 c l, 12 July 1834 till 1 Feb. 1837. To 
eomd. G.G.’s escort 19 Nov. 1839. First Afghan War 1842 ; opera-
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